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September 27, 2017

Town of Carmel Planning Board
60 McAlpin Avenue
Mahopac, New York 10541

RE: Jaral Putnam LLC — Senior Assisted Living & Memory Care Facility
U.S. Route 6
Tax Map No. 55.-2-24 1

Dear Chairman Gary and Members of the Board:

Please find enclosed the following plans and documents in support of an application for site plan
approval for the above referenced project;

Eight (8) sheet Site Plan Set, dated September 27, 2017. (5 copies)
Architectural plans and elevations, prepared by Lenity Architects. (5 copies)
Site Plan Application. (11 copies)

Disclosure Addendum Statement. (2 copies)

Site Plan Completeness Certification Form. (11 copies)

Gateway Summit and The Fairways - Lot #1 Stormwater Poliution Prevention Plan
Assessment, dated September 28, 2017. (11 copies)

Draft SEQRA Evaluation Form, dated September 27, 2017. (11 copies)

Land Use Compatability & Trip Generation Analysis, prepared by Tim Miller Associates, Inc.
dated September 27, 2017. (11 copies)

Deed for property, recorded February 19, 2008. (2 copies)

CD containing pdfs of submitted plans and documents. (1 copy)

A $9,300.00 check for the Site Plan Application Fee.
[52,000.00 fee plus $100.00/parking space: $2,000.00 + ($100.00 x 73 parking spaces) =
$9,300.00).

Letter prepared by William Shilling, Esq. relative to zoning and Zoning Board of Appeals
procedure (to be submitted under separate cover).

Jaral Putnam LLC, the applicant and property owner, seeks Site Plan approval for a Senior
Assisted Living and Memory Care Facility for their 11.81 acre property on US Route 8, located within the
C/BP zoning district, also known as Lot #1 of the G & F Subdivision.

As the Board is aware, the owner was previously granted site plan approval for a Hotel and
Banquet Facility at the site in 2008. Since that time, the owner has been actively, aggressively, marketing
the property, seeking an interested party to construct a Hotel, with little response. Wegman Companies,
Inc. has made an offer to develop the site as a Senior Assisted Living Facility including a memory care
unit. The growing proportion of the population over the age of 60 provides a foundation to support a

3 Garrett Place, Carmel, New York 10512 (845) 225-9690 Fax (845) 225-9717
www.insite-eng.com
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LCetter to Town of Carmel Planning Board Page 2 of 2
RE: Jaral Putnam LLC — Senior Assisted Living and Memory Care Facility September 27, 2017

facility providing this type of service. This senior assisted living community development is intended to
better serve seniors seeking housing in the Carmel and Putnam county region.

The applicant envisions a three step process as follows:
1. Initial project review with the Planning Board and referral to Zoning Board of Appeals.
2. Application to the ZBA, to seek the zoning interpretation or use variance.

3. Following successful results from the Zoning Board of Appeals, return to the Planning Board for
the detailed review of the site plans and architecture for the projects.

The Planning Board previously approved a SEQRA Findings Statement for the Gateway Summit —
Lot 1, Hotel & Banquet/Conference Center project that included 2 SEQRA Evaluation Form to be used to
evaluate future site plans or amendments. The SEQRA Evaluation Form notes that the applicant may
amend a site plan or submit a new plan. Both the Findings Statement and SEQRA Evaluation Form
indicate that if such revised or new site plan submission does not substantially exceed the established
thresholds no additional environmental review will be required, including but not limited to lead agency
designations and determinations of significance (negative declaration). The Findings Statement states
that this SEQRA Evaluation Form determination should be made at the beginning of the site plan review
process as soon as possible after a site plan application is submitted. A draft SEQRA Evaluation Form
has been prepared for the current senior assisted living and memory care facility project and is included
as part of this application for consideration by the Board.

Please place the project on the agenda for the October 11t 2017 Planning Board meeting
discussion of the project with the Board, including review of the plan, discussion of the draft SEQR
Evaluation Forms and, if necessary, a referral to the Zoning Board of Appeals to seek the requisite
variance(s) for the project.

Should you have any questions or comments regarding this information, please feel free to contact
our office.

Very truly yours,

INSITE ENGINEERING, SURVEYING & LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, P.C.

. S

Sedtt Vi//Blakely, RLA
Senior Principal Landscape Afchitect

JSWB/dIm

Enclosures
cc: Al Salvatico, w/enclosures
William Shilling, Esq., w/enclosures
Ann Cutignola, TMA, w/enclosures (via email)
Joe McEntee, Wegman Companies Inc. w/enclosures (via email)

Insite File No. 17175.100

ZAEM7175100\Correspondence\2017\092717¢pb.doc Insite Engineering, Surveying & Landscape Architecture, P.C.



William 4. Shilling, Jr., P.C.
Attorney at Law
122 Ol Route 6

Michael V. Caruso Carmel, New York 10512
“Abo admitted in CT E-Mail was.law(@comeast.net
Phone (845) 225-7500 Fax (845) 225-5692

September 29, 2017

Planning Board

Town of Carmel

60 McAlpin Avenue
Mahopac, New York 10541

Re:  Jaral Assisted Living and Memory Care Facility
Dear Members of the Planning Board:

Yesterday, Insite Engineering submitted an application for site plan approval for a Senior
Assisted Living and Memory Care Facility for property located at Lot #1 of the previously
approved Gateway Summit project. It is believed that your Board will ultimately refer the matter
to the Zoning Board of Appeals. It is our position that the above use is permitted pursuant to the
Carmel Town Code under the Permitted Use Section of the C/BP (per paragraph 7) which
provides that “commercial establishments. ., (are permitted)”. My client will seek an
interpretation that my client’s use is therefore permitted. In the alternative, my client will be
seeking a use variance and verily believe all the criteria for achieving same are in order. I
believe all the townspeople, myself included, are excited about this use coming to the Town of
Carmel, as it is sorely needed. As an aside, nowhere in the Town of Carmel Code is this use
specifically permitted.

I look forward to discussing this matter with you and the Zoning Board of Appeals.

Respectfully submitted,
PR R /5 )
M;(/{)wn\) dM”U’ fﬁ{. /Mb

William A. Shilling, Jr.

WAS:mb
Cc: Dawn McKenzie

Scott Blakely

Ann Cutignola

John Ravetto

Al Salvatico

Joe McEntee



The Town of Carmel Planning Board meetings are held twice a month, on the second
and fourth Wednesday'’s, at 7:00 PM at Carmel Town Hall, 60 McAlpin Avenue, Carmel

The submission deadline is 10 days prior to the Planning Board meeting. New site plan
applications that have been deemed complete will be piaced on the agenda in the order
they are received.

No application will be piaced on the agenda that is incomplete

Pre-Submission:

Prior to the formal submission of the site plan, a pre-submission conference may be
requested by the applicant to be conducted with representatives from the Town, which
may include the Town Planner, Town Engineer, Director of Code Enforcement and/or
the Planning Board Attorney. This conference will serve to educate the applicant on the
process he/she must follow, clarify the information required to submit a complete site
plan application, and to highlight any specific areas of concern. You may arrange a pre-
submission conference through the Planning Board Secretary at (845) 628-1500
extension 190.

Submission Requirements:
At least 10 days prior to the Planning Board meeting, the site plan application shall be

submitted to the Planning Board Secretary as follows:

All site plans shall be signed, sealed and folded with the ftitle box legible. The
application package shall inciude;

B 11 copies of the Site Plan Application Form, signed and notarized.

B 14 copies of the SEQR Environmental Assessment Form (use of short form or
long form shall be determined at pre-submission conference).

(3 5 full size sets of the Site Plan (including floor plans and elevations)
3 1cp (in pdf. format) containing an electronic version of the Site Plan
2 copies of the Disclosure Statement
11 copies of the Site Plan Completeness Certification Form
O an supplemental studies, reports, plans and renderings.
32 copies of the current deed.
02 copies of all easements, covenants and restrictions.
1-—The appropriate fee, determined from the attached fee schedule. Make checks

payable to the Town of Carmel.
7 ﬁ% /‘/5/ a

f@Mm&w@ IO}Q/;"'\

Planning Board Secretary; Date own Engihe€r; Date
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TOWN OF CARMEL

SITE PLAN APPLICATION

Per Town of Carmel Code — Section 156 - Zoning

Application Name: JRRAL PUTNAM LS. — Application # Date Submitted:
SENOR. AscisTED LVING £ MEMORY CARE FACILITY - 0013 q-27-17
Site Address:
No. strest: US RauTE b Hamyer CARME L.
Property Location: (/dentify landmarks, distance from,intersecti ns, etc. _
0% RaTE & VR emsmarks, gistance flom intersoctions gle) —  \ner oF Jorhd
S\npson PeAD  Indugecho~ -

Town of Carmel Tax Map Designation:

Section 55. Block 2 ’ Lot(s) 2411 £2
Property Deed Recorded in County Clerk’s Office | Liens, Mortgages or other Encumbrances
Date 24iq [2008 Liber {797 Page [ig Yes &g, WAD -
Existing Easements Relating to the Site

No Describe and aitach copies:
ShymiTader Mmainienance Euétm,-l-/

Zoning Designation gf Site:
BJlp

Easements Proposed?
Yes Describe and attach copies:

ivg Property Owners within a 500" Radius of the Site Been identified?
No Attached List to this Application Form

Property Owner: Phone #: 516~ 542~ 0600 | Email: ASalvatico @
Jﬂlam. PurNem L Fax#: Slb-SY2- 0677 | Jaalprpevties.om
Owners Address: ) o
| No 12 Street: S eet, 2nd FlaoR. Town: Minreolac State.™ ! zip: 152!
Applicant (If different than owner): Phone #: ~ Email:
SANE. AS el Fax#:

Applicant Address (If different than owner):
No. Street: Towrn. State:  Zip:
individual! Firm Responsible for Preparing Site | Phone #: LUY-225~qe40] Email:
Plan: cott W, Bla\gelt_.j s RLA . ? Faxi#: 945-225-9q7 | Shlakely @

Insite Endineering, Suyveling e nStke - eng. o
Address: LandSwpt Achwechire v, ¥
No. % Street: GARRed PLAME Town:  (CARMEL. Stal‘tfe:‘J Zip: 1052
m&?{\{l"r‘}'{ef’% mﬁfiﬂ Tr)ﬁef},r) M'}Ume!-1 :’::;e gt SEiCs E’XS'.'{awe comastnest
Owners Address:
No. Street: Town: State.  Zip:

Describe the project, proposed use and operation thereof:

DeVelaFmen-:‘— of a Senior Assisted Liting and memoy Care

Fciuty , wibh associated access panking ang on site
)P 9

Stovmn Wa.)l-er ma,n%jemen-}-—,

G:\Engineering\Planning Board\(1 - Application info\Final Site and Subdivisiom\03-11-15 Site Plan Application Form.docx
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TOWN OF CARMEL SITE PLAN APPLICATION

Lot size: Square footage of all existing structures (by floor):
Acres:  \BlAr,Y  Sguare Feet: o)

# of existing parking spaces: [o) # of proposed parking spaces: 15

# of existing dwelling units: (o] # of proposed dwelling units [e]

Is the site served by the following public utility infrastructure:
* Is project in sewer district or will private septic system(s) be instafled? __ \|€S
= [f yes to Sanitary Sewer answer the following: '

» Does approvatl exist to connect to sewer main? Yes: {] No: O (C‘ﬂ)"”—)
» Is this an in-district connection? €5 Out-of district connection? —
» What is the total sewer capacity at time of application? e PESS )
P What is your anticipated average and maximum daily flow 15, 84yo §F=l
For Town of Carmel Town Engineer gﬂ%— %5%
» What is the sewer capacity

> Water Supply Yes:'ﬂ No: O
w2
If Yes: » Does approval exist to connect to water main? Yes: ﬁ No: [0 (%J ?'_ pe? :
» What is the total water capacity at time of application? REFER TOTEIS s :
» What is your anticipated average and maximum daily demand 15 J /
= Storm Sewer Yes: &' No: O Preject design, T
= Electric Service Yes:m' No: O
«  Gas Service Yes: 0 No: O un¥nasn .
«__Telephone/Cable Lines Yes: X No: []

For Town of Carmel Town Engineer

Sewer Flows ji/fi

Town Engineer; Date
What is the predominant soil type(s) on the | What is the approximate depth to water table?
site? &rC,CHCyCuD, , PncC greater than ¢ feet

Site slope categories:
Estimated
Is Blasting Proposed Unknown:

Is the site located in a designated Critical Environmental Area? {Yes: O [No: B

Does a curb cut exist on the | Are new curb cuts proposed? | What is the sight distance?
site? Yes: 0 No: & Yes: & No: 0 T previovsky| Left Right PER= Prg%,‘_
Is the site located within 500 of: o ' approver] location “appravall .

¢ The boundary of an adjoining city, town or village Yes: m No: [

25-35% %

e The boundary of a state or county park, recreation area or road right-of-way  Yes: Ft No: I
* A county drainage channel line. Yes: [ No:‘Ei

* The boundary of state or county owned land on which a building is located Yes: [0 No:‘#.,

2 of 4



TOWN OF CARMEL SITE PLAN APPLICATION

Is the site listed on the Statg or Federal Register of Historic Place (or substantially contiguous)
Yes: O No:-&‘

Is the site located in a designated floodplain?
Yes: O No:

Will the project require coverage under the Current NYSDEC Stormwater Regulations

Yes: MNO: =]

Will the project require coverage under the Current NYCDEP Stormwater Regulations
CURRENST ATPROV RECORES Arﬂen])mefrr
Yes: KNO: O

Does the site disturb more than 5,000 sq ft Yes: }K’ No: [

Does the site disturh more than 1 acre Yes: XNO: (|

Does the site contain freshwater wetlands?
Yes: ?? No: O

Jurisdiction: O T ISSLED REQVRES
NYSDEC: 01  Town of Carmel: | T o \ﬁg“ =0

If present, the wetlands must be delineated in the field by a Wetland Professional, and survey focated on
the Site Plan.

Are encroachments in regulated wetlands or wetland buffers proposed? Yes: 'ﬂ No: O
Does this application require a referral to the Environmenta] | Yes: No: O
Conservation Board? TrewWdbS pPermit L erures UPA‘M’Q : R

Dogé(tg% \sitﬁ cgg}r@vgj{?ies, zgf%rﬁsd% w%t}-rcg.gé{ es? Yes: [3, No: O

) \ reaowe
Are any encroachments, crossings or alterations proposed? Yes:w\ No: O

Is the site located adjacent to New York City watershed lands? Yes: [J No: D&,

Is the project funded, partially or in total, by grants or loans from a public source?
Yes: [ No: XX,
Will municipal or private solid waste disposal be utilized?
Public:D)  Private: &
Has this application been referred to the Fire Department? Yes: O Nag:
WILL REFER. TO FIRE DECT LILATER  SUBMLSSIoA)

What is the estimated time of construction for the project?

F2. menths

Zoning Provision Required Existing Proposed
Lot Area an DAC. 1B AT n.BlAct
Lot Coverage o
Lot Width wn oo St plo d;mgg._
Lot Depth mn, 200’ £52'E no chonR€,
Front Yard So! gt y3g T
Side Yard Yo' — N
Rear Yard Ho* == 1Yo ¥
Minimum Required Floor Area Scoco 5.+, ost. > 5, 0600 S+,
Filoor Area Ratio .
Height may Ho! os.t, < do’
Off-Street Parking _ 1% paxting Spaced
Off-Street Loading ’ ~

3of4



TOWN OF CARMEL SITE PLAN APPLICATION

{| Will variances be required?
Yes: [ No:

“TeBE DETERMINED

Foundation

If yes, ideritify variances:

SWAB-oN-GRADE

correct.

AL SAVATIO
JARAL PREPECTIES ,LLC.

4 Applicants Name

2280

Sworn before me this

Structural System | colum -A
Roof ] - ~usses. |
Exterior Walls i dina @ g5 — ey

| hereby depose and certify that all the above statements and information, and all statements and
information contained in the supporting documents and drawings aftached hereto are true and

Applicants Signature
day of __ 3 EPTEMBET

2011

JEAN M. SALVATICO
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York
No. 015A4384502
Nassau County
Expires Aug. 4, 20ﬁ

4 of4
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TOWN OF CARMEL
SITE PLAN COMPLETENSS
CERTIFICATION FORM
All Site Plans submitted to the Planning Board for review shall include the

following information and details, as set forth in Section 156-61 B of the Town of
Carmel Zoning Ordinance.

This form shall be included with the site plan submission

Name and title of person preparing the site plan

2 | Name of the applicant and owner (if different
from applicant)

3 | Original drawing date, revision dates, scale and
north arrow

4 | Tax map, block and lot number(s), zoning district

5 | All existing property lines, name of owner of each
property within a 500’ radius of the site

6 | Contour lines at two-foot intervals, grades of all
roads, driveways, sanitary and storm sewers

7 | The location of all water bodies, streams,
watercourses, wetland areas, wooded areas,
rights-of-way, streets, roads, highways, railroads,
buildings, structures

8 [ The location of all existing and proposed
easements

9 | The location of all existing and proposed
structures, their use, setback dimensions, floor
plans, front, side and rear elevations, buildable
area.

10 | On site circulation systems, access, egress ways
and service roads, emergency service access
and traffic mitigation measures

11 | Sidewalks, paths and other means of pedestrian
circulation

12 | On-site parking and loading spaces and travel
aisles with dimensions

13 | The location, height and type of exterior lighting
fixtures

14 | Proposed signage

L O 00 O o

NEEANARL

O

HH B RER A

O

W
N

o
\

h

00 0O o0 o

15 | For non-residential uses, an estimate of the
number of employees who will be using the site,
description of the operation, types of products
sold, types of machinery and equipment used

KR K ®
NINRE
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TOWN OF CARMEL
SITE PLAN COMPLETENSS
CERTIFICATION FORM

The location of clubhouses, swimming pools,

open spaces, parks or other recreational areas,

and identification of who is responsible for

maintenance

17 | The location and design of buffer areas, ﬂ

screening or other landscaping, including grading :

and water management. A comprehensive

landscaping plan in accordance with the Tree

Conservafion Law

18 | The location of public and private utilities, E\
maintenance responsibilities, trash and garbage

areas

181 A list, certified by the Town Assessor, of all |

property owners within 500 feet of the site

boundary > PE. ProDED

20 ) Any other information required by the Planning O
Board which is reasonably necessary {o '

-ascertain compliance with this chapter

Applicants Certification (to be completed by the licensed professional preparing the
site plan:

| Seit W. BLAKEW] .whereby certify that the site plan to which | have. attached

my seal and signatufé, meets all of the requirements of §156-61B of the Town of
Carmel Zoning Ordinance:

U Ce=——=  ahu, —mep

e

Signature - Applicant /- /\NFR_  Date Professionals Seal
ALSALATICO, PRCPERTIES L LC,

2013



TOGWN OF CARMEL

SITE PLAN COMPLETENSS

Town Certification (to be completed by the Town)

i hereby confirm that the site plan meets all of the
requirements of §156-61B of the Town of Carmel Zoning Ordinance:

g honltle Lofa)sn

Signature - Planning Board Secretary Date

g Kz

Signature - /‘r owh Engineer

Jof3



INSITE

ENGINEERING, SURVEYING &
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, FC.

Gateway Summit and The Fairways - Lot #1
Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan Assessment
September 26, 2017

1.0 INTRODUCTION

The Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) for Lot #1 of the Gateway Summit and The Fairways
(G&F) development was previously approved and is current with its associated permits. The development has
coverage under the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation’s General Permit for
Stormwater Discharges from Construction Activity. The configuration of the development on Lot #1 s proposed
to be slightly modified. In general the infrastructure improvements will remain the same. An assessment of the
stormwater pollution prevention plan (SWPPP) was performed to confirm that the layout modifications would
work with the previously approved stormwater infrastructure.

The primary changes that would impact the stormwater infrastructure would be an increase in drainage
area, or increase in impervious coverage within a drainage area. The approved SWPPP used an urban
commercial ground cover (85% impervious) to estimate impervious cover. An assessment of both the overall
drainage area and proposed impervious cover for the Amended Site Plan versus the approved SWPPP is
summarized below.

2.0 GATEWAY SUMMIT LOT #1 ASSESSMENT

In review of the approved SWPPP for Lot #1 of the Gateway Summit project, there was one drainage area
(Subcatchment 3.1) that included the all the developed area on the lot. Based on the proposed reconfiguration
of the development on the lot and as shown in the table below, the overall contributing area to the stormwater
basins is proposed to remain the same and there will be a decrease in impervious area within the subcatchment

Subcatchment 3.1 Developed Portion of Lot #1 — Drainage Area Assessment

Drainage Area of Urban Impervious
Area Commercial Area
(Acres) Ground Cover {Acres)
(85% Impervious)
Approved SWPPP 16.8 4.3 3.7
Amended Plan 16.8 3.5 3.0

Due to the decrease in impervious area associated with the proposed site plan amendments within
subcatchment 3.1, the stormwater treatment train 3.1P to 3.2P will be slightly overdesigned and will require no
change. It should be noted that the overall limits of disturbance associated with the development will be
decreased by 0.4 acres with the proposed site plan amendment.

3.0 CONCLUSION

The stormwater basins as originally designed in the approved SWPPP for Lot #1 of the Gateway Summit
and The Fairways Development can support the proposed site plan amendment proposed for the subject
development. As noted in the summary above, the drainage area to the stormwater treatment train is proposed
to remain the same, and the impervious cover within the drainage area is proposed to be reduced. As there is
no increase in these two critical parameters, no impacts to the stormwater infrastructure is currently anticipated.
An updated SWPPP will be provided with the detailed Amended Site Plans. It is also important to note that, if
necessary there is the potential for modifications to the stormwater basins to increase their water quality
treatment and peak flow attenuation capacities.

3 Garrett Place, Carmel, New York 10512 (845) 225-9690 Fax (845) 225-9717
www.insite-eng.com
17175.100_SWPPP Assessment.doc



‘Gateway Summit - Lot 1, - SENGR AseisTED LIVING L MEMRY CARE FAcLTY

SEQRA Evaluation Form
. for
Gateway Summit Individual Site Plans

Project Name: Gateway Summit - Lot 1, SENIOR ASSISTED LIVING £ MEMoRY CARE AL
Date: _9-27-2¢(7

Applicant/Ovded. — JM-AL Pundam.LLL

Parcel No(s). 55-2-24-1 Total Acreage: : .Acres

Proposed Use: SenlioR. ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY INCLLDING A-MEmaReCARE UNIT
-Peak Hour Traffic Generation: AM 26 ;: PM 5/ ;Saturday 498

The Findings Statement for the. Gateway Summit subdivision was adopted following the
preparafion and review of a Generic Environmental .Impact Statement (GE(S). That GEIS
evaluated the potential mpacts of a Mixed Use Development that included a variety of potential
land uses allowed by zoning on the subject site. The GEIS also evaluated a Modified Road
Configuration Alternative, which does hot cross a New York City DEP regulated watercourse
(the base subdivision plan’s road does cross that watercourse).

The GEIS established minimum thresholds and criteria for the future review of individual site

plans-when they are submitted to the Town of Carmel Planning Board for approval. The purpose
of this form, which is an appendix fo the Findings Statement adopted for this project by the

‘Planning Board, is to provide a basis for determining if the submitted site plans fall within the

thresholds that the Planning Board has determined would .mitigate adverse efiects fo the

maximum extent practicable. Site plan elements such-as location and design of buildings, and -
location and design of interior roads for both the commercial and residential uses. may change

from the concept development plan-in the FGEIS without any additional environmental review,

provided they substanhally meet the development thresholds establlshed in the GEIS process
and specifically set forth in the Findings Statement.

If the proposed plans and any supplemental documentation submitted demonstrate that
potential effects of the proposed use, design, size, and location of future development projects
site plan fall substantially within.the established thresholds as determined through use of this’
form, the Planning Board may complete site plan review as provided in 6 NYCRR 617.10
without any addjtional environmental review under the SEQRA regulations. "

If the established thresholds are not met further SEQRA review will be requnred including the
issuance of a determination of significance. It is noted that the applicant may amend a proposal-
site plan or submit a new plan. If such revised or new site plan submission does not
substantially exceed the established thresholds, no additional environmental review will be
required.

The established threshold evaluation follows:

1. . Landscape Plans All future development of the Gateway Summit parcels must
prowde landscaping plans that comply. with Town of Carmel regulations and the GEIS
Findings as they apply to setbacks and landscaped buffers to adjacent propetties.

Dunng the site plan review process, individual site plans must include landscaping plans
designed to enhance the visual qualities of the use. Further, stormwater treatment
basing must be planted with aesthetic and functional wetland and transitional plantings



" Gateway Summit - Lot 1, 'SEUIUR ﬁréSiSTEb LUUING ‘F: H{?Maﬁ?-\f CARE FACiuTy

to provide water quality treatment, wildlife habitat and visual enhancement and generally
comply with Section 63-27C{4) and (5) of the Town Code.

Does the site plan include a landscaping plan that provides appropriate buffers,
screening and aesthetics and includes stormwater basin freatment as noted
above? _X Yes No

2. - Site Disturbance. The conceptual development plans analyzed in the GEIS
Indicate that approximately 55 acres of the Gateway. Summit site would be graded to
accommodate the proposed development, and of that amount, approximately 25 acres
would be on slopes exceeding fifteen percent. Further, no significant grading would take
place in areas cutside of those shown in the Overall Development Plans for the project,
and that Erosion and Sediment Control Plans must accompany any site' plan application.
In addition to complying with the Findings Statement, these plans must be prepared in
conformance with applicable New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation (NYSDEC) and. New York City Department of Environmental Protection
(NYCDEP) design guidelines, with special consideration given to erosion control on any
land to be disturbed on slopes greater than 15 percent.

Do the submitted Site Plans reflect overall site disturbance and disturbance of
steep slopes, for the construction of roads, buildings and other components of
-the proposed project that are generally within the areas of potential disturbance
shown on the Grading Plans (GEIS Flgures 3.1-8 and 3.1-10)7?

X Yes No

11 not, can the plan meet thas requirement if minor revisions are made?
_Yes No

Has a detailed Erosion and Sediment Control Plan been submitted in conformance
with the project specific SWPPP, and NYSDEC and NYCDEP design guidelines?
X Yes No -

if riot, can the erosion control plan be revised to meet this requirement? '
Yes No

3. Stormwater Management. All individual site plan. applications are to inciude
Stormwater Management Plans developed in general ‘accordance with the project
specific Stormwater Poliution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) prepared for Gateway Summit,
and that comply W|th the New York State General Permit for Stormwater Discharge, and
the New York City Watershed Rules and Regulatlons Adherence to these critefia will be
a cendmon of site plan approval.’

Does the applicatio ‘Packa e mclude the pro;ect Efcif' ic SW, PP??Eemcr CNERACE. 5WFPP

X __Yes 'r susm E::Fon% DEC T CrmFiRMIN ampumt:E
‘5WPPF’"'° B aED FoR NeAd LAYOUT A5 Pt oF Sotiled STiE plan)..

4. Traffic, Note:In the event that the Modlf ed Road Configuration Alternative is
proposed, sk;p to 4A, Traffic. Alternative, below. The Modified Road’ Conflguration
Alternative is proposed; proceed to 4A below.
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A work permit application for any work in the state right-of-way of US Route 6 shall be
submitted and approved by NYS DOT, as may be applicable. A concept plan for access
improvements shall be provided to NYS DOT as well as to the Town of Carmet Planning
Board for the Board's review for compliance with the Findings Statement and input to the
NYSDOT.

Mitigation measures were proposed in the GEIS for the eastern access road to mitigate
impacts to traffic flow on US Route 6 due fo the-combined Gateway Summit and The
Fairways projects. Thresholds have been established relative to the generation of site
+traffic and timing of mitigation measures as noted below. It is noted that construction of
development gaining access from the westerly access road (secondary access road, in
this case) can proceed at any time, and Certificates of Occupancy may be issued,
w;thout any road lmprovements or other traffic mitigation.

Nate: If mitigation measures are installed in connection with prior applications, these
thresholds may be moot. :

Site development plans and construction activities that do not exceed the thresholds
nofed below may proceed without further review other than NYSDOT work permils as
may be required for any work in the State Right of Way. Additionally, site developtnent

" plans and construction not exceeding such thresholds may be constructed and receive
certificates of occupancy without any addifional traffic mitigation. '

What is the projected peak hour trip generation for pending or approved uses to
date at the eastern access road? __N/A. See 4A. entering trips; N/A. See
44, exiting trips

1 eff Turn Lane Threshold

Does the proposed use in combination with the aforementioned pending or
approved uses generate a total of more than 60 peak hour entering vehicles at the
eastern access road? _ N/A. See 4A ~_Yes _____No

If so, has the Applicant applaed to the NYS DOT for a left turn lane on US Route 6
into the eastern access road to mifigate potential traffic impacts? _ N/A, See
4A. Yes No

Certificates of 6ccupancy for the additional site development plans and construction
projected to generate more than ancther 60 peak hour entering trips at the eastern’
access road shall be issued when &ither; i) NYS DOT approves a permit for the left fane
and it is installed; or ify the NYS DOT finds that such improvement is not required.



Gateway.Summit - Lot 1, SENIgR ASSISTED LIO’NfoéHE\{op.\j ARE FACIUTY

Traffic Signal Threshoid

Does the proposed use.in combination with the aforementioned . pending or
approved uses generate a total of 100 or more peak-hour exiting vehicles at the
-eastern access road from the Gateway Summit and The Fairways projects?

N/A. See 4A.  Yes " No

if so, has the Applicant applied to NYSDOT to construct a traffic light at the
eastern site access intersection with US Route 67 -~ Yes No

Certificates of occupancy shall be issued for additional site development plans and
construction projected fo generate more than 100 peak hour-exiting vehicles, at the
eastern access road when either; i) NYS DOT approves a permit for the traffic light and #
is installed; or i) the NYS DOT finds that such traffic light is not required. '

Any signal design and installation shall have the potential to accommodate a left turn
lane if determined necessary and approved by NYSDOT.

4A.  Modified Access Alternative. In the likely event that this access alternative is
pursued the following thresholds shafl apply.

Note: The Hotel & Banquet/Conference Center has a separate access (eastern access
road)} from all other uses.on the project site and therefore does not .contribute to the
traffic at the western access road. A separate highway work permit has been submitfed
to NYSDOT for the hotel access (copy altached).

A work permit application for any work in the state right—of—way of US Route 6 shall be
submitted and approved by NYS DOT, as may be applicable. The developer of the site
. will need to provide a concept plan for access improvements to NYS DOT as well as fo
" the Town of Carmel Planning Board for the Board's review for compliance with the
. Findings Statement and input to the NYSDOT. The apphcant will need "o provide
designs for the betterment project to widen the railtrail crossing structure of US Roufe 6
to permit a left tum lane into the site. .

Mitigation measures were proposed in the GEIS for the westerly access road to mitigate
impacts to traffic flow on US Route 6 due {o the combined Gateway Summit and The
Fairways projects. Thresholds have been established relative to the generation of site
traffic and. timing of mitigation measures as noted bélow for the Modified Access
“Alternative. It is noted.that construction for developmenti gaining access from the
eastetly access road (secondary access road in this case) can proceed at any time, and
Certificates of Occupancy can be issued w;thout any road improvements or. other traffic
matngaﬂon

Note: If mitigations measures are installed in connectlon with prior applications, these
thresholds may be moot.

Site detelopment plans and construction activities that do not exceed.the thresholds
noted below may proceed withoul further review other than NYSDOT work permits as
may be required for any work in the State Right of. Way. Additionally, devefopment not
exceeding such thresholds may be constructed and receive certificates of occupancy
without any additional traffic mitigation. :
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What is the projected peak hour trip generation for pending or approved uses to
date at the western access road? N/A entering trips; N/A exiting trips.

Traffic Signal Threshold

Does the proposed use in combination with the aforementioned pending or

approved uses generate more than 60 entering and 90 peak hour exiting vehicles

at the western access road from the Gateway Summit and The Fairways projects?
NA  Yes No {both thresholds must be met).

if so, has the Applicant applied to NYSDOT to construct a traffic light at the
western site access intersection with US Route 67 _Yes No

Nois: As per the Findings, Certificates of occupancy shall be issued for development
praojected to generate more than 60 peak hour enfering and 90 peak hour exiting
‘vehicles, af the western access road when either; i} NYS DOT approves a permit for the
traffic light and it is installed; or i) the NYS DOT finds that such traffic light is not
required.

Any signal design and instaflation shalf have the potential to accommodale a left turn
lane if determined necessary and approved by NYSDOT.

Left Turn Lane Threshold

Does the proposed use in combination with the aforementioned pending or
approved uses generate a total of more than 70 additional peak hour entering
trips, for a cumulative total of more than 130 entering trips at the western road
access? _NIA Yes No

If so, the Applicants shall apply to the NYS DOT for a left turn lane at that location:
Cerfificates of Occupancy for the additional development projected to generate more
than ancther 70 additional peak hour entering trips (130 cumulative peak hour trips} at
the western access road shall be granted if: i) NYS DOT approves a permit for the left
hand turn land and it-is installed, or i) the NYS DOT finds such improvement is not
required.. s :

5. . Community Sewicés._ The mitigation. requirements for community services
relative to the water supply system require-two separate distribution systems, “high” and
“low". - ' '

“The high-pressure water system will be designed and -constructed to include a new
pump station and the.extension of the high pressure distribution’ system to service the
existing homes on Kelly Ridge Road, Evereit Drive and Bard Road above elevation 660
(approximately 3,500 linear feet of new water main pipe will be installed fo_service
existing homes on those roads). This system will be on line prior to the first Certificate of
Occupancy (CO), being issued for the Gateway-Summit Senior Housing Project.

The system will include a new pump station and a new 135,000 gallon water storage
tank (average daily project design flow). next to the existing tank at the end of Everett
Drive. This new tank would be located south. of the existing.tank onthe Carmel Water



Gateway Summit-Lot‘!, SGUOR ASSISTED LIUING < HEM(JIQIj CARE fﬁd,qu‘n'

District #2- parcel. This tank will be. online prior to the first C.O. being issued for the
‘Gateway Senior Housing Project or The Fairways Senior Housing Project. All new water
‘mains, pump station, tank, and appurtenances intemal to the site would be installed at
no cost to the water district. It is noted that the cther lots within the Gateway Summit
may be developed, and Certificates of Occupancy issued, before the above described
improvements o the water district are made relative to the senior housing developments
in Gateway Summit, as well as The Fairways.

- All project buildings will be protected by an automatic fire sprinkler system so as not to
increase the Carmel Water District #2 fire protection needs. Each building system will be
operational prior to the issuance of the C.O. for each building.

The project’s deeds will include a restrictive covenant prohibiting the use “of the
municipal water system for irrigation purposes. A restrictive covenant establishing such
restriction will be filed with the County at the time the subdivision plat is filed.

A Water Supply Easement is proposed to be granted to the District over an
approximately 50-acre area located in the .area to the north and east of the proposed
YMCA on the Gateway Summit and The Fairways sites. This easement will allow the
CWD #2 the right to develop, construct and maintain a groundwater supply if ever
desired. This easement will also define a specific area where. the Town could potentially
locate a booster station. The Water Supply easement will run through the Gateway
‘Summit senior housing lot and The Fairways, and will provide access through proposed
Lot 5 (the “YMCA” lot). This easement will be as shown on the subdivision plat and an
easement filed with the County at the time the subdivision plat is filed.

Does the submitted Site Plan address the construction phasing of the
aforementioned mitigation measures? _N/A__ Yes No

If not, can the plan be adjusted to meet this requirement? Yes No

6. Blasting. The GEIS concludes that development of some of the. parcels at the
Gateway Summit may require bfasting. Any blasting which is required will be done in full
conformance with the New York State Code. A blasting protocol is summarized in the:
GEIS, which includes pre-blasting inspections, test blasting, seismographic monitoring
and daily Iogs of seismographic data, explosive use and field conditions.

Can the proposed site plan be implemented without the need for blasting?
Yes _ X No -

* If not, has a blasting plan been prepared? x Yes .

[ Ft&‘»\\. <0 imiwv\u} ;,npiw t;mﬂ\ Y\,NX f% bt l\
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7. Recreation” Facilities. The site plan analyzed for the GEIS provides recreation
facflities that will be available for use by the future residents of the Gateway Summit
project. These facilities include two.tennis courts, an approximately 1,600 sf tennis
clubhouse, two bocce courts, a courtyard with a gazebo, and access fo the existing lake
-for recreation use. These specific recreation components may be altered without
~ additional environmental review provided that they meet the -recreational needs of the
- senior housing and do not substantially exceed the areas of disturbance previously
anticipated and create new potentially significant adverse environmental impacts.

Does the submitted Site fawincIEfqe provision for recreation facilities in a manner

-

consistent with the abo e{?ﬁ'-NlA%’es . No

If not, can the plan meet this requirement if minor revisions are made?
N/ Yes No ;

4

"‘Conclusion:

. Does the site plan substantially conform to the thresholds outlined above as established
by the GEIS and the Findings Statement for the Gateway Summit and The Fairways
projects? (It is noted that the applicant may modify the site plan so that it substantially
conforms to such thresholds.) _X_Yes No :

If yes, as proposed or modified, no further SEQRA review is required.
If ‘no, the Planning Board will conduct additional SEQRA review, specifically limited to the -
potentially significant adverse environmental impacts arising from the site plan exceeding the
above described specific thresholds. . -

Accepted by resolution-of the Town of Carmel Planning Board:

- Planning Board Chairthan _ Date
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Tim Miller Associates was asked by Jaral Properties, Inc to provide an overview of the
compatibility of their proposed project with the other uses contemplated in the previously
approved Gateway Summit / Fairways mixed use project.

Jaral Properties, inc. intends to develop a Senior Assisted Living community on Lot 1 of the
previously approved Gateway Summit project. This lot was envisioned to be a Hotel property.
Houlihan Lawrence has aggressively marketed this property over the past 5 years specifically
seeking an interested party to construct a Hotel, with little response. The Wegman Companies,
Inc. has made an offer to develop this site as a Senior Assisted Living facility including a
memory care unit. The growing proportion of the population over the age of 60 provides a
foundation to support a facility providing this type of service.

This senior assisted-living community development is intended to better serve seniors seeking
housing in the Putnam County region. The community will consist of a mix of studio, one-
bedroom, and two-bedroom apartments, with generous, lightfilled common areas and several
exterior features such as covered patio areas and ample sidewalks around the facility for the
enjoyment of the residents. Current designs of this development estimate a total of 144 beds,
including 85 assisted living beds and 59 additional beds for an Alzheimer's/memory care unit,
laid out in a three-story structure with two elevators. The building is envisioned to be
architecturally attractive with natural exterior finishes and a residential feel and scale.

The development will serve those senior residents who need an extra level of support and care
to ensure they continue to live as independently as possible. In addition to a traditional assisted
living component, the community will include a memory care component designed o serve
residents with Alzheimer’s disease or other types of dementia.

As noted in the ITE land use descriptions' “Assisted Living complexes are residential settings
that provide either routine general protective oversight or assistance with activities necessary for
independent living. They commonly have separate living quarters for residents, and services
include dining, housekeeping, social and physical activities, medication administration and
transportation. Alzheimer’s and Memory Care services are commonly offered by these facilities,

though the living quarters for these patients may be located separately from other residents.

! Institute of Transportation Engineers, Trip Generation 9th edition, Washington, DC, 2012,
Tim Miller Associates, Inc., 10 North Street, Cold Spring NY 10516
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Assisted care commonly bridges the gap between independent living and nursing homes. Staff
may be available at an assisted care facility 24 hours a day, but skilled medical care — which is
limited in nature — is not required.”? It should be noted there is a clear distinction between this

type of facility and a nursing home, wherein full medical care is necessary and provided in the
latter.

The demand for this type of residential facility is strong in Putnam County. The proposed
Carmel location has been carefully selected by the project applicant based on an evaluation of
the market and a review of available locations in the area. A supporting market study will be
conducted in the future based upon the anticipated need.

In support of an application for this land use, Tim Miller Associates gathered relevant
demographic and land use information.

Demographics

Assisted Living facilities are being constructed throughout the Country, particularly in the
Northeast to meet the growing demands of an aging population. According to the US Census,
the population of the Town of Carmel has moderately increased since 2000, from 33,006
persons in 2000 to 34,305 persons in 2010 (an increase of 3.9%), with the current 2017
population estimated at 35,253 persons (an increase of 6.8%).

During this time, the median age rose from 37.1 to 41.2 in 2010 and has continued to increase
to 43.0 in 2017. The percentage of population over the age of 60 increased from 13.6 percent
to 18.2 percent in 2010 and continues to increase reaching 22.7 percent in 2017.

Carmel is a family-oriented community, with single family homes being the predominant housing
stock (78.3 percent:"_). In addition to the needs of the senior residents of the community, there
are many instances of the “sandwich generation”, households who are still raising children while
at the same time helping to meet the needs of their aging parents. The proposed project would
provide a facility to help in meeting this need.

? Institute of Transportation Engineers, Trip Generation 9th edition, Washington, DC, 2012.
%2011- 2015 American Community Survey, Table DP-04

Tim Miller Associates, Inc., 10 North Street, Cold Spring NY 10516
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Land Use

The previously approved Gateway Summit plan consisted of the following components: a 150
room hotel and 12,000-square foot banquet/conference center, 13,900 square feet of
commercial space consisting of two restaurants, 16,000 square feet of office space of which 400
square feet is retail, a 68,000-square foot YMCA, and 150 senior housing units on the

approximately 81 acre site. The Fairways plan proposed an additional 150 senior housing units.

The proposed Jaral Putnam Assisted Living facility is proposed for lot 1 of the Gateway Summit
development. The Gateway Summit site and areas immediately south and southeast of the site
are designated as part of the Town's Commercial/Business Park district, one of two commercial
districts established in the town-wide rezoning of 2002.

As stated in the Town of Carmel Planning Board's Adopted Findings for the Gateway Summit /
Fairways project, “The 2000 Draft Town of Carmel Comprehensive Plan specifically
recommends that the Gateway Summit site be developed for commerce/business park use and
that the Fairways site be developed for residential use. The commerce / business park category
is also intended to allow for assisted living facilities and day care centers.™ The Comprehensive
Plan specifically recommends “attracting certain regional uses to designated campus
commercial areas in order to strengthen the tax base and to provide convenient services to
residents without adversely impacting the Town’s hamlet business area and established
residential neighborhoods.” The Findings determined that “The Senior Housing within the
Gateway Summit and The Fairways represent an appropriate transitional use between the
commercial uses on Route 6 and the existing residences to the northwest.”

The proposed Assisted Living project meets the goals of the 2000 Comprehensive Plan and is
consistent with the Town’s stated objectives of the Commercial/Business Park zone. It is a
commercial establishment which will serve to augment the Town’s Tax base and provide a
needed service to the local and area residents while complementing the anticipated senior

housing and other commercial uses envisioned in the Gateway Summit / Fairways project.

: Gateway Summit Lead Agency SEQRA Findings Statement; Adopted August 23, 2006
Ibid.

Tim Miller Associates, Inc., 10 North Street, Cold Spring NY 10516
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Tim Miller Associates also evaluated the compatibility of Assisted Living facilities to other

adjacent land use types, including residential and commercial uses.

Economic Compatibility of Assisted Living to Adjacent Land Use

The following developments provide Assisted Living services and are located within areas that
are similar to the proposed site location in the Town of Carmel.

» The Plaza at Clover Lake — Town of Patterson, Putnam County

* Atria on the Hudson — Village of Ossining, Westchester County

* Atria at Briarcliff Manor — Village of Briarcliff Manor, Westchester County
* The Hearth at Southbury — Town of Southbury, Connecticut.

A review of land uses in proximity to these locations indicates the following;

The Plaza at Clover Lake - Town of Patterson, Putnam County

This facility is located at 838 Fair Street, Town of Patterson, three miles north of the Carmel
Hamlet. It is in a relatively undeveloped area at the north end of Fair Street, near the Putnam
County Highway facility and the Putnam County Planning offices. There is commercial

development to the south including long time business tenants (25 years +), including Shaw

Welding and Eastern Jungle. There is also evidence of recent rental activity and the area has
limited vacancies.

Atria on the Hudson — Village of Ossining, Westchester County

This facility is located on prime real estate in proximity to the Hudson River at 321 North
Highland Avenue in the Village of Ossining. It is nestled between two condominium
developments, Eagle Bay Condominiums and Mystic Point. Attachment A provides historical

data as to the overall market values and the price per square foot of these condominiums before
and after 2011 when Afria on the Hudson took over operations of the Assisted Living Fagcility. As
Attachment A demonstrates, the neighboring condominium units continue to appreciate in value,

and have not suffered any loss in value as a result of proximity to the Assisted Living Facility.

Tim Miller Associates, Inc., 10 North Street, Coid Spring NY 10516
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Atria at Briarcliff Manor — Village of Briarcliff Manor, Westchester County
This facility is located in the heart of the Village of Briarcliff Manor at 1025 Pleasantville Road.
Similar to the proposed Jaral Assisted Living Facility, the Atria at Briarcliff is in close proximity to

a large private golf course. A review of the historical rental values along Pleasantville Road in
the Village indicates that commercial rental values have remained stable with moderate
increases of between 7 percent and 10 percent over the past 10 years. A windshield survey
indicates that vacancies are not an issue along this commercial stretch of Pleasantville Road.
The location of the Assisted Living facility has not resulted in any degradation to the commercial
heart of the Village of Briarcliff Manor.

The Hearth at Southbury, Southbury Connecticut.

This facility is located on the main thoroughfare in Southbury. It is located between the
Elementary School to the north and the Shoprite shopping center to the south. There are no
vacancies in the Shoprite Shopping Center and a major 15 screen multiplex retail center is
under construction directly across the road. The presence of the Assisted Living facility has not

resulted in any detriment to the existing or future successful development of Southbury’s main
corridor.

Based upon this information, the conclusion can be drawn that Assisted Living Facilities in the
region have added value to their respective communities without having a negative impact on
the property values of surrounding parcels.

Table 1 provides a summary of the operating characteristics of the Assisted Living facilities
referenced in this analysis.

Tim Miller Associates, Inc., 10 North Street, Cold Spring NY 10516
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Table 1

Regional Assisted Living Facilities

Assisted Living . Date of Market Number | Monthy Rent | Memory :
Facility Location Acres Operation Value of units 1BR Unit Care Surrounding Land Uses ll

The Plaza at 838 Fair Street Putnam County Highway

Clover Lake Town of Patterson 49 $9,213,300 148 $4,700 No Putnam County Planning
Putnam County Commercial

, 321 North Highland Ave -

fitrla on the Village of Ossining 10 2011 | $18,937,600 | 122 $8,500 Yes “EfgﬁLBPagjn?‘g‘:n%”;mmfn . "
Westchester County y
1025 Pleasantville Road "

Atria at Briarcliff | Village of Briarcliff 5.5 1996 $18,184,800 105 $5,800 to Yes Briarcliff Manor Commercial

Manor Manor ) $7,500 Trump National Golf Course
Westchester County

Main St Southbury
Hearth at 655 Main Street S Commercial
Southbury Southbury, CT 7.6 o H2DiE00I000 124 $5,300 Yes Shoprite Shopping Center

New 15 ScreenCineplex




Traffic - Trip Generation

The Findings Statement for the Gateway Summit subdivision was adopted following the
preparation and review of a Generic Environmental Impact Statement (GEIS). That GEIS
evaluated the potential impacts of a Mixed Use Development that included a variety of potential
land uses allowed by zoning on the subject site. The GEIS established minimum thresholds
and criteria for the future review of individual site plans when they are submitted to the Town of
Carmel Planning Board for approval. The purpose of this form, which is an appendix to the
Findings Statement adopted for this project by the Planning Board, is to provide a basis for
determining if future submitted site plans fall within the thresholds that the Planning Board
determined would mitigate adverse effects to the maximum extent practicable. Site plan
elements such as location and design of buildings, and location and design of interior roads for
both the commercial and residential uses may change from the concept development plan in the
FGEIS without any additional environmental review, provided they substantialy meet the

development thresholds established in the GEIS process and specifically set forth in the
Findings Statement.

if the proposed plans and any supplemental documentation submitted demonstrate that
potential effects of the proposed use, design, size, and location of future development projects
site plan fall substantially within the established thresholds as determined through use of this
form, the Planning Board may complete site plan review as provided in 6 NYCRR 617.10
without any additional environmental review under the SEQRA regulations.

Tim Miller Associates was also asked by Jaral Properties, Inc to provide a comparison of the

Traffic generation of the Assisted Living facility as it compares to the projected traffic from the
prior hotel use.

Tim Milfler Associates, Inc., 10 North Street, Cold Spring NY 10516
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Throughout the course of the SEQRA review of the Gateway Summit project the site access
was changed to the Modified Access Altemnative whereby the main site access was located to
the west to avoid wetlands and provide a conservation area. Turning lane improvements have
already been constructed at the westerly access on US Route 6 at Summit Road in anticipation
of the Gateway Summit / Fairways development. As a result of the Modified Access Alternative
the Eastemn Access would be exciusive to lot 1. Thus, the Jaral Assisted Living site will have a
single dedicated access to US Route 6 at the Eastern Access Location.

A senior Assisted Living facility is one of the land uses with the fowest Trip generation potential.
The ITE Trip Generation Manuel® indicates that few of the residents have their own cars and the
majority of the trips generated are caregiver shifts and deliveries which typically occur outside of

peak traffic hours. Shifts for caregivers are typically from 7am to 3 pm; 3pm to 11pm; and 11pm
to 7am

Table 2 below compares the projected Trip Generation for the proposed Senior Living
development to the trip generation that had been projected for the prior Hotel use. As Table 2
shows, trip generation characteristics are approximately half for the Assisted Living facility as

compared to the Hotel use and are well below the established thresholds for traffic generation.

Table 2
Projected Site Trips
Trips
Basis for determining Trips A.M. Weekday P.M. Weekday Saturday
{Land Use Code} * Peak Hour Peak Hour Peak Hour
IN ouTt Total IN ouT Total IN OUT | Total

(Trips) | (Trips) | Trips | (Trips) | (Trips) | Trips | (Trips) {Trips) | Trips

Hotel {310}

Hotel 150 Rooms,

Conference Center & Banquet 47 33 80 46 44 90 61 48 109
Facility

Assisted Living {254)***

144 Beds [ 17 T 9 1726 [ 24 | 27 | 51 | 22 | 26 | 48
Reduction in Traffic Generation [ 30 | 24 | 54 | 22 | 17 | 39 ]| 39 | 22 | 61

* Institute of Transportation Engineers, Trip Generation 9th edition, Washington, DC, 2012.

** Based upon 100% Occupancy

*** Based upon Peak Hour Generator

Table prepared by TMA, September 2017.

¢ Institute of Transportation Engineers, Trip Generation 9th edition, Washington, DC, 2012.
Tim Miller Associates, Inc., 10 North Street, Cold Spring NY 10516
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ATTACHMENT A

Condominium Valuation




lohn ER

Property Type: Condominium
Prepared By: John Ravetfo

prtofhouliihaniawrencecon

CMA 1 -Line

Listings as of 09/23/117 at 5:37 pm

Status is 'Sold' Status Date is 09/23/2017 to 07/07/2009 Complex Name is 'eagles bay', 'mystic pointe’

Condominium

Sold Properties

MLS #

3105245
3115300
3130037
3404532
3111228
4512218
3310318
3121399
4714414
3110570
4717435
3303130
3001530
3113585
4545298
3311482
3208653
4504619
3126362
3010988
3136074
33156782
3012232
2920544
4521316
3328681
3102151
3100851
4402468
4604946
4405701
4417928

Address

48 Mystic Drive #46

24 Pend View Lane #24
26 Mystic Drive #26

12 Mystic Drive #12

44 Mystic Drive #44

26 Mystic Drive

20 Mystic Drive #20

50 Mystic Drive #50

8 Pond View Lane

2 Mystic Drive #2

44 Mystic Drive

28 Mystic Drive #28

54 Mystic Drive #54
125 Mystic Drive #125
83 Mystic Drive

125 Mystic Drive #125
26 Pond View Lane #26
50 Mystic Drive #50

15 Mystic Drive #15

1 Pond View Lane #1
89 Mystic Drive #89

3 High Ridge Road #3
19 Pond View Lane #19
7 Mystic Drive #7

119 Mystic Drive

10 High Ridge Road #10
66 Mystic Drive #66

5 High Ridge Road #5
85 Mystic Drive #85

80 Mystic Drive

80 Mystic Drive #80

95 Mystic Drive #95

Post Office

Ossining
Ossining
Ossining
Ossining
Ossining
Ossining
Ossining
Ossining
Ossining
Ossining
Ossining
Ossining
Ossining
Ossining
Ossining
Ossining
Ossining
Ossining
Ossining
Ossining
Ossining
Ossining
Ossining
Ossining
Ossining
Ossining
Ossining
Ossining
Ossining
Ossining
Ossining
Ossining

Bds Bths
2(11)
3(21)
2{11)
2{(11)
2(11)
2(11)
2(11)
3(21)
321
3@z
2(11)
3(21)
2(11)
32N
2{(11)
3{(21)
3(21)
32N
4(31)
a@n
4(31)
4(31)
4(31)
431
4(22)
(31)
31)
{22)
31
(22)
4(22)
3{21)

4
4
4
4(3
4

NOR RN WL WR N WHRRBEBRNBRERNDNDNNRMRDNRNDRNRNBRDRNRDLDRNDN

SqFt
1,690
1,974
1,974
1,974
1,974
1,974
1,811
1,974
1,974
1,974
2,007
1,974
1,974
2,482
2,467
2,482
2,365
1,974
3,000
3,345
2,450
3,000
3,000
3,000
2,399
2,700
2,700
2,700
2,482
2,697
3,245
2,600

Date
12/29/11
09/16/11
02724112
06/23/14
11/22/11
07/22/15
10/30M13
10/26/11
081517
07/29/11
e7MTY
05/01/113
04/29/10
08/10/11
01/20/116
09/16/13
072712
04/10/15
01/30/13
09/23/10
04/24/12
08/30/13
09/16/10
02/24/10
06/15/16
12/04113
08/08/11
08/25M11
06/27/14
08/04/16
08/26/14
08/28/14

§%/SqFt Yr Built

$221.89
$201.62
$205.17
$210.23
$221.38
$227.96
$248.48
$240.63
$243.16
$244.43
$241.65
$248.23
$249.24
$199.94
$202.68
$201.45
$213.32
$258.16
$177.50
$161.43
$221.22
$181.67
$181.67
$181.67
$229.26
$211.07
$214.81
$215.74
$235.29
$216.91
$180.28
$228.85

1997
1897
1996
1997
1998
1996
1997
1997
1996
1958
1596
1998
1997
1998
1998
1998
1998
1996
1996
1997
1999
1998
1997
1997
1998
1999
1998
1996
1998
1998
1999
1999

DOM
304
127
148

37
221
81
205
17
27
110
16
a8
101
100
92
133
128
11
518
168
134
98
155
241
370
72
195
220
49
20
84
22

Orig Price
$440,000
$400,000
$439,222
$425,000
$485,000
$525,000
$475,900
$509,900
$470,000
$495,000
$475,000
$505,000
$494,900
$539,999
$535,000
$564,500
$509,000
$515,000
$619,000
$600,000
$549,800
$549,000
$625,000
$639,000
$600,019
$569,900
$620,000
$619,500
$596,000
$559,000
$585,000
$605,000

List Price
$399,000
$400,000
$419,222
$425,000
$450,000
$474,000
$465,000
$509,900
$470,000
$495,000
$475,000
$505,000
$494,900
$519,000
$524,900
$515,000
$509,000
$515,000
$539,000
$575,000
$549,900
$549,000
$575,000
$569,900
$585,000
$569,800
$600,000
$609,900
$596,000
$599,000
$595,000
$605,000

Sold Price
$375,000
$398,000
$405,000
$415,000
$437,000
$450,000
$450,000
$475,000
$480,000
$482,500
$485,000
$490,000
$492,000
$496,250
$500,000
$500,000
$504,500
$509,600
$532,500
$540,000
$542,000
$545,000
$545,000
$545,000
$650,000
$569,900
$580,000
$582,500
$584,000
$585,000
$585,000
$595,000

SP%OLP

85.23
99.50
gz2.21
97.65
90.10
85.71
94.56
93.16
102.13
97.47
102.11
87.03
98.41
91.90
93.46
88.57
99.12
98.95
86.03
90.00
98.56
99.27
§7.20
85.29
90.31
100.00
93.55
94.03
97.99
97.66
88.32
98.35

© 2017 Hudson Gateway MLS. All rights reserved.
Information deemed reliable but not guaranteed.
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Property Type: Condominium CMA 1 -Line
Prepared By: John Ravetlo Listings as of 09/23/17 at 5:37 pm

Condominium
Sold Properties

MLS # Address Post Office Bds Bths SqFt Date §$/SqFt Yr Built DOM  Orig Price List Price  Sold Price SP%OLP
3308195 7 Pond View Lane #7 Ossining 2 3(21) 2,700 07/30/13 $220.37 1996 120 $627,000 $617,000 $595,000 94.90
3232646 27 High Ridge Road #27 Ossining 2 4(31) 3,245 011813 $183.36 1998 63 $610,000 $610,000 $595,000 97.54
3232774 76 Mystic Drive #76 Ossining 3321 2,746 06/2113 $217.04 1998 175 $619,000 $619,000 $596,000 96.28
3232166 74 Mystic Drive #74 Ossining 33121 2,746 02/1313 $217.04 1998 98 $619,000 $619,000 $596,000 96.28
3207669 4 High Ridge Road #4 Ossining 3 4(31) 2,746 0Q1/03M13 $217.41 1997 297 $639,000 $619,500 $597,000 93.43
4502225 19 High Ridge Road Ossining 2 3(21) 2,700 03131115 $222.22 1996 25 $639,000 $639,000 $600,000 93.90
4432358 111 Mystic Drive #111 Ossining 2 431) 2,905 10/24/14 $206.54 1999 31 $615,000 $615,000 $600,000 97.56
2922538 25 Mystic Drive #25 Ossining 2 3(21) 3,273 11/30/09 $183.32 1988 126 $609,222 $609,222 $600,000 98.49
3002556 29 Mystic Drive #29 Ossining 2 3{21) 2,700 06/03/10 $224.07 1998 129 $605,000 $605,000 $605,000 100.00
4704842 13 Mystic Drive Ossining 2 4(31) 3,240 07/06/17 $188.27 1997 77 $615,000 $615,000 $610,000 99.19
2928569 22 High Ridge Road #22 Ossining 3 3¢21) 3,000 04/08/10 $206.67 1998 207 $655,000 $655,000 $620,000 94.66
4512775 105 Mystic Drive Ossining 2 4(31) 2,600 09/01/15 $230.62 1998 57 $623,000 $623,000 $623,000  100.00
4618065 18 High Ridge Road Ossining 2 4(31) 2,715 08/10/16 $232.04 1996 58 $679,000 $649,900 $630,000 92.78
3121989 63 Mystic Drive #63 Ossining 2 3(21) 2,700 10M7/11 $233.33 1997 98 $649,900 $649,900 $630,000 96.94
2909848 23 High Ridge Road #23 Ossining 3 4(31) 2,700 08/27/09 $233.33 1998 146 $679,000 $655,000 $630,000 92.78
4541378 18 Pond View Ossining 3 4(31) 3,000 0115118 $210.67 1996 22 $655,000 $655,000 $632,000 96.49
4615070 93 Mystic Drive Ossining 2 3(21) 2,905 08/05/16  $218.59 1998 49  $649,000  $649,000  $635000  97.84
4539308 23 High Ridge Road Ossining 34031 2,700 10/26/15 $240.74 1998 20 $649,999 $649,899 $650,000 100.00
2914755 55 Mystic Drive #55 Ossining 2 4(31) 2,697 02/04/10 $241.01 1997 263 $699,000 $684,000 $650,000 92.99
452711 37 Mystic Drive Ossining 2 4(22) 2,700 11/20/15 $244.44 1996 117 $699,999 $669,999 $660,000 94.29
2833373 79 Mystic Drive #79 Ossining 34@31) 3,680 11/20/09 $198.37 1999 389 $879,900 $749,000 $730,000 82.96
3019396 57 Mystic Drive #57 Ossining 3 4(31) 3,680 11/30/10 $205.16 1997 176 $779,900 $769,900 $755,000 96.81
4634274 31 High Ridge Road Ossining 3431 3,658 09/30/16 $218.70 1996 6 $810,000 $810,000 $800,000 98.77
4639251 79 Mystic Drive Ossining 3 4(31) 3,680 12/15/186 $228.26 1996 52 $868,000 $868,000 $840,000 96.77
Sold Totals
Listing Count : 56 Averages: 2,638 $216.92 128 $595,940 $581,944 $566,156 95.12
Price ; High $840,000 Low $375,000 Median $583,250
Grand Totals
Count: 56 Averages: $/SqFt: $216.92 DoOM: 128 oP; $595,940 LP: $581,944 sp: $566,156

© 2017 Hudson Gateway MLS. All rights reserved.
Information deemed reliable but not guaranteed.
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Site Planning Environmental Studies

Civil Engineering Entitlements
Landscape Architecture Construction Services
Land Surveying 3D Visualization

Transportation Engineering Laser Scanning

October 5, 2017

Chairman Harold Gary and Members of the Planning Board
Town of Carmel Planning Board

60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac, New York 10541

RE:  JMC Project 17155
Easter Seals New York
97 Old Route 6
Town of Carmel, NY

Dear Chairman Gary and Members of the Board:

On behalf of Easter Seals New York c/o Fedcap Rehabilitation Services, Inc, we are pleased to
submit the following revised documents and new documentation to address the Board and staff
comments in support of their application for Amended Site Plan Approval for the addition of an

outdoor play area and parking modifications:

I. JMC Drawings (5 copies):

Dwg. No. Title Rev. #/Date

C-010 “Layout Plan” I 10/04/2017
C-020 “Grading, Utilities and Erosion Control Plan” I 10/04/2017
C-900 “Construction Details” I 10/04/2017
C-910 “Construction Details” | 10/04/2017

2. Building Floor Plan Sketch (5 copies)
3. Easter Seals New York Letter, dated 10/05/2017.
4. CD containing the electronic files of the submission

Since the last meeting on September 27th, we have received comments from the Planning
Consultant and Engineer. The comments received are minor in nature and either have been or will
be addressed. The main comment from the Board and the Planning Consultant is to submit a letter
from New York State indicating the facility is adequate for licensure of a day care center. During
the September 27th meeting, we explained the difficulty in obtaining a letter from the state given
their policy and stance is not to provide conditional letters of approval based on past experiences
with them. The Board offered to write a letter on behalf of Easter Seals explaining that they can
approve the project but need reassurance from the state that a license can be issued. Easter Seals
did not receive a letter from the Board but did meet with the New York State Office of Children

JMC Planning Engineering Landscape Architecture & Land Surveying, PLLC | JMC Site Development Consultants, LLC

120 BEDFORD ROAD | ARMONK, NY 10504 | 914.273.5225 | MAIL@JMCPLLC.COM | JMCPLLC.COM



and Family Services (NYSOCFS) on October 2nd to review the facilities and offer technical
assistance. However, the NYSOCFS does not write conditional letters of approval. We have
enclosed a letter from Easter Seals New York discussing this.

The following are the responses to the comments issued by the Planning Consultant and Engineer
that were received after the September 27" meeting:

Cleary Consulting Memorandum, dated September 27, 2017

Comment A

The site on which a day-care center, as defined in this chapter, is operated shall be at least one acre in
area.

The site is 2.8 acres in area. This condition is complied with.
Response A
So noted.
Comment B

There shall be not more than one pupil for each 1,500 square feet of lot area and a total of not more than
100 children.

The 2.8 acre site permits @ maximum of 81 children. The applicant has limited the number of
children to 20. This condition is complied with.

Response B

So noted.
Comment C

The site shall contain at least 200 square feet of outdoor play space per child with a minimum play space
of 1,000 square feet. The play space shall be located in rear or side yards at least 50 feet from any lot line
and at least 60 feet from residential structures on adjacent properties. The outdoor play area shall be
screened with a fence not to exceed six feet in height to protect the children and to avoid any nuisance to
adjoining properties. In addition to the fence, a landscaped buffer strip, a minimum of 15 feet in width shall
surround all outdoor play areas.

* Based upon a maximum of 20 children, 4,000 square feet of outdoor play area is required. 4,000
square feet is provided. This condition is complied with.

e The outdoor play area does not meet the 50” setback (5’ is provided). This condition is not
complied with, a variance is required.



e The outdoor play area is at least 60 feet from a residential structure. This condition is
complied with.

 The play area is surrounded by a 4’ tall chain link fence. This condition is complied with.

 The required I5° wide landscape buffer strip is not provided along the north side of the play area.
This condition is not complied with, a variance is required.

Response C

Variances will be requested from the Zoning Board of Appeals once referred by the Planning
Board.

Comment D

Play or instructional space within a building shall be located on the first floor only and contain at least 35
square feet of area for each child, exclusive of cloakrooms, lavatories, storage rooms and hallways. No play
or instructional areas shall be below grade. There shall be at least one toilet and one washbasin for each |5
children, with separate facilities for boys and girls.

Floor plans were not submitted in support of this site plan application, so compliance with this
provision cannot be established.

Response D

The applicant does not have any floor plan drawings at this time. The applicant did not engage an
architect or contractor since they were not sure if the project would be approved by the Town.
The applicant is just proposing some minor interior modifications. We have enclosed a sketch of
the tenant spaces with access doors and proposed improvements shown. The applicant will have
appropriate floor plan drawings prepared for the Building Permit process.

Comment E

There shall be provided one off-street parking space for each teacher and staff member and one space for
every |0 pupils. Parking areas shall be located at least |5 feet from side and rear lot lines and at least 50
feet from the street line. The parking area shall be permanently improved and, if located adjacent to any
play areq, shall be screened by a fence or hedge at least four feet in height. Pickup and dropoff areas for
pupils shall be separate from off-street parking areas.

e The facility will employ 10 teachers and support 20 children. |2 off-street parking spaces are
required. The applicant has indicated that this parking will be accommodated within the existing
parking lot. This condition is complied with.

® The existing parking layout does not comply with the setback standard. No change to this
preexisting non-conforming condition is proposed.



e The parking area is currently permanently improved and a fence is proposed around the play area.
This condition is complied with.

* A separate pick-up and drop off area is provided. This condition is complied with.

Response E

The Site Plans show modifications to the existing parking layout to comply with the code
requirements.

Comment F

One identification sign, not to exceed two square feet in area, shall be permitted in accordance with the
provisions of § 156-4|of this chapter pertaining to signs.

Sign details are required to document compliance with this standard.

Response F

The applicant will submit a sign drawing shortly. The above comment indicates that the sign cannot
exceed 2 sf in area. We just want to verify that area since Chapter 156—41, Part C “Signs in
nonresidential districts” indicates that signs in a commercial district can be 2 sf per one linear foot
of building frontage on which the sign will be placed. It does not limit the sign area to only 2 sf
which seems very small. It should be noted that the existing building has small signs for each tenant
that are about 10 to 12 sf in area. We anticipate that the applicant’s sign will be very consistent
with the existing signs on the building.

Comment G
The day-care center shall be licensed by New York State Department of Social Services, if a license for its
operation is required by law, and shall be subject to all requirements of all federadl, state, county or local
regulatory agencies.

Proof of licensure is required.

Response G

As explained previously in this letter, Easter Seals met with the NYSOCFS on October 2nd to
review the facilities. NYSOCFS offered technical assistance, however, does not write conditional
letters of approval. We have enclosed a letter from Easter Seals New York discussing the
requirements which we feel are all achievable as part of the proposed facility modifications.

Comment H
The Building Inspector shall inspect the day-care center and issue a permit on an annual basis.

This should be established as a condition of site plan approval
4



Response H

So noted.
Comment |

All accessory structures and features shall be adequately accommodated on the site. Dumpsters shall be
indicated on the site plan and shall be enclosed and screened. Storage buildings shall be directly accessible
and shall not interfere with circulation patterns or open space areas. All play apparatus shall be installed in
accordance with the manufacturer's specifications.

Details are required, if applicable.

Response |

We observed two small 3 yard dumpsters sitting on the pavement in the parking area behind the
building. The drawings have been revised to show a proposed trash enclosure in the rear parking
area and a detail of the enclosure.

Comment |

The facility shall be supported by utility infrastructure that is adequate to accommodate the anticipated use
of the facility. The applicant shall submit a utility infrastructure analysis that documents the adequacy of
water, sewerage, electric, telephone, cable TV and any other utility service necessary to support the facility.
Documentation from the utility service providers shall support this analysis.

This material was not provided by the applicant.

Response |

The space was previously occupied by an adult learning center and is proposed to be replaced with
a child day care center of similar use. We have discussed this with the property owner and have
been told the building and site have the utility infrastructure in place that is adequate. The
property owner shall make minor adjustments within the building as needed to accommodate the
proposed tenant. It is our professional opinion that the utility infrastructure is adequate to support
the demands of the proposed day care center.

Office of the Town Engineer Memorandum, dated September 22, 2017

Comment No. |

The following referrals would appear to be warranted:

a. Putnam County Department of Planning (GML 239n referral; proximity to County highway)
b. Carmel Fire Department



Response No. |

We have contacted the Putnam County Department of Planning and were told that we cannot
submit for their review until we are formally referred to them by the Town. A submission will be
made immediately upon the Board’s referral in the form of a letter to the Putnam County
Department of Planning. The Fire Department received the submission for review on 09/14/2017
and we have not received any comments.

Comment No. 2

Permits from the following would appear necessary:

a. New York State Department of Environmental Conservation — Coverage under General Permit GP-0-15-
002

Response No. 2
A Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) will be prepared and submitted to the Town
Engineer for approval and then the appropriate forms will be submitted to NYSDEC for general

permit coverage.

Comment No. 3

Show details of ADA compliant ramps in the front of the building.

Response No. 3

The existing curb cuts and sidewalk along the front of the building are able to accommodate ADA
access. There are some cracks and slightly uneven surfaces that shall be reviewed by our office
with the site work contractor prior to construction. The surfaces shall be improved to meet ADA
requirements as needed.

Comment No. 4

The cross section detail for the play area pavement could be reduced to one application of asphalt.

Response No. 4

So noted but we respectfully wish to leave it as proposed.

Comment No. 5

The applicant may wish to consider some landscaping or plantings.

Response No. 5




At this time there is no landscaping proposed. The applicant will review the site with the property
owner to determine if any areas are appropriate for enhancements with landscaping. Any proposed
landscaping will be submitted for review.

Comment No. é

The overall disturbance for the project as proposed is 4,750 square feet which is below the 5,000 square
foot threshold criteria of disturbance for New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
(NYSDEC) stormwater regulations.

However the paved area on the on the property to the north of the principal property was paved without
planning Board approval As this paved area is now being utilized as part of the present application, the
applicant must provide details regarding this paving. Inclusion of this overall disturbance may necessitate
the need for the preparation of a stormwater pollution prevention plan (SWPPP).

If this project is above the 5,000 sq ft threshold and below the | acre threshold coverage under the NYSEC
SPDES General Permit for Stormwater Discharges from Construction Activity (GP-0-15-002) and the
development of Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) that includes only erosion and sediment
control and not permanent stormwater controls will be required.

Response No. 6

A Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) will be prepared and submitted to the Town
Engineer for approval and then the appropriate forms will be submitted to NYSDEC for general
permit coverage. The erosion and sediment control measures shown on the Site Plans meet the
NYSDEC requirements.

We trust the enclosed and above are sufficient for your review and look forward to our
discussion at the meeting on October 11™. If you have any questions or require any additional
information, please contact our office. Thank you for your consideration.

cc Chief of Carmel Fire Department, w/enc.
Mr. Pat Cleary, AICP, PP
Ms. Marianne Gribbon
Mr. Jay Feiertag
Darius Chafizadeh, Esq.
Mr. Kevin Dwyer

fA2017\17155\tgary 10-05-2017.docx



easterseals
New York

October 5, 2017

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Chairman Harold Gray and

Members of the Town of Carmel Planning Board
60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac, NY 10541

Re:  Easter Seals - 97 Old Route 6 Site Plan Application

Dear Chairman Gray:

This letter serves to respond to the Chairman’s request at the last Planning Board meeting
regarding State approval of Easterseals’ proposed program at 97 Old Route 6 (the “Property™).

Since the last Planning Board meeting, Easterseals met with Office of Children F amily
Services (“OCFS™) Fire Inspector, Joseph Ramano, on Monday, October 2, 2017 at the Property.
Mr. Ramano originally was scheduled for an initial site inspection, but instead offered technical
assistance since Easterseals has not yet obtained required approvals for licensure. Mr. Ramano
also attempted to meet with Town Building Inspector, Michael Carnazza, but Mr. Carnazza was
unavailable. Mr. Ramano indicated to the undersigned that he was unable to provide a
conditional letter of approval, as it is not government policy. Indeed, local approvals are
required in the first instance before the OCFS will consider granting a license for the proposed
use of the Property. Please be advised, this has been Easterseals’ experience over the years when
seeking licensure from OCFS for similar projects at different locations throughout the State. It is
noted that Easterseals currently maintains four licenses to operate similar facilities to the one
proposed on the Property.

At the request of the Town Planning Board, Easterseals will provide a list of items that
are required for day care approval. The chart below details the required paperwork and
approvals and where Easterseals is in the process of obtaining them.

Governmental Agency Document Action Taken by Comments
needed Easterseals
OCFS Private Water None needed Public water
Supply Testing
Environmental State/Local Health
Hazards Unit contacted
DOT Inspection None needed Easterseals will not
provide transportation,
the County will
Certificate of Currently obtaining Easterseals presented

633 Third Avenue 6" Floor New York NY 10017



Occupancy Zoning Board at Planning Board
Variances for meeting. Denied due
playground to further information
required and Zoning
Board approval of
variances for
playground
boundaries not
meeting town code.
Zoning Approval | Currently in process Day Care center is a
for playground permitted use
boundaries
Health Inspection | Department of Health | Easterseals does not
will be notified once | anticipate an issue;
Easterseals is especially since we
approved to use space | will not be preparing
by Town Planning food.

Board

Fire Alarm & Fire alarm system will
Detection be tested and run
Inspection report once approved
to occupy building
Fire Suppression | OSC will be contacted
once Easterseals is
approved to occupy
building

Thank you for your time and consideration. Easterseals looks forward to serving your
community by providing high quality early childhood intervention services. The sooner we can
obtain local approvals, the better the outcomes for our high needs population. Each moment we
delay opening our special education preschool, a child and their family are left without services.
We cannot waste a minute more. Future generations are counting on us.

on, MSEd., SBL
of Childhood Programs
Easterseals NY, Inc.
meribbon(@eastersealsny.org

cc: Darius P. Chafizadeh, Esq. (Counsel for Easterseals)
Stephen P. Spina, P.E. (Project Manager for Easterseals)
Patrick Cleary, Town Planner

633 Third Avenue 6™ Floor New York NY 10017
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Engineers 18 Computer Drive East

Planners Suite 203

v - Surveyors Albany, NY 12205
Landscape Architects T:518.459.3252

MAS E R Envircnmental Scientists F:518.459.3284
ERRBALTING PA www maserconsulting.com

October 3, 2017

Town of Carmel

Planning Department
Town of Carmel Town Hall
60 McAlpin Ave

Mahopac, NY 10541

Re: 8-M Gas Line Reinforcement Project — Planning Board Agenda

Ms. Trombetta:

Maser Consulting and Central Hudson recently held a teleconference with various Town departments to
explain the remaining approval process for this project. As a result of that meeting we are requesting the

project be placed on the upcoming October 11" Planning Board meeting for a SEQRA “Nec-Dec”
Resolution.

Should you or any Town office have any questions, please contact us at; 518-459-3252 ext. 3629, or by
email at dfarnan@maserconsulting.com.

Sincerely,

MASER CONSULTING P.A.

Daniel Farnan, PE, CPESC, CPSWQ
Senior Engineer

Enclosures — none

R:AProjects\2015115000624 A\Correspondence\OUTY] 71003_daf_Request for Meetings.docx

Customer Loyalty through Client Satisfaction



DIVERSIFIED ALLIANCES IN LAND USE

September 29, 2017
Via Hand Delivery

Town of Carmel Planning Board
Office of the Town Engineer

60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac, NY 10541

Re: ShopRite Supermarket Expansion (Store #235)
184 NYS Rt. 52
Carmel, NY 10512
Tax Map ID: 449-1-9

To the Town of Carmel Planning Board:

Our office is in receipt of the following comment letters concerning the above referenced project
(copies enclosed):

*  Town Engincer Memorandum (dated 7/10/17);

¢ Code Enforcement Memorandum (dated 7/12/17).

With regard to the specific comments from these documents, we offer the following responses:

Town Engineer Memorandum
I. General Comments
V. The facility is currently served by Carmel Water District 2 and Carmel Sewer District #2.
This has been noted by the Applicant. No further action is required.
RESPONSE: Duly noted,

2. The following referrals would appear to be warranted:
a. Carmel Fire Department - The Applicant has indicated that the plans have been
submitted fo the Carmel Fire Department for review.
RESPONSE: Per our discussions with the Carmel Fire Department, they have no
comments on the proposed project.

3. The following regulatory permits will be required for the application:
a. New York State Department of Conservation Stormwater Permit. The applicant
will prepare this upon when all comments are satisfied.
RESPONSE: Enclosed please find Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP)
for your review.

4, The applicant will be required to supply a stormwater maintenance agreemeni and
maintenance guarantee per Town Code (§156-85 and §156-87 B respectively) to assure

One Suffelk Square 1601 Veterans Memorial Highway Suite 330 -Islandia NY 11749 631.656.3222 631.750.8050



ShopRite Supermarket Expansion
184 NYS Rie 32

Carmel NY 10512

September 29 2017

long-term maintenance of all stormwater management practices (SWMP) proposed for the
site. The applicant will provide this with the finalized SWPPP.
RESPONSE: A copy of the prepared agreement is included with the SWPPP Binder.

The overall disturbance for the project is 1.62 acres which therefore exceeds the threshold
criteria of disturbance for New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
(NYSDEC) stormwater regulations. This project 1s above the 1 acre threshold and
therefore requires coverage under the NYSEC SPDES General Permut for Stormwater
Discharges from Construction Activity (GP-0-13-002) and the development of Stormmwater
Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) that includes the post stormwater controls

The applicant must provide a Storm Water Prevention Control Plan Which provides all the
necessary deiails for design of the stormwater management system

The applicant has advised that is will submit the SWPPP when all site plan comments have
been satisfactorily addressed. This unaccepiable and the SWPPP musi be developed and
submitied so as to determine if the proposed permanent stormwater controls are
acceptable.

RESPONSE: Enclosed please find Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP)
for your review,

II. Detailed Comments

1.

The Parking spot dimensions do not conform to the Town Code. Dimensions of 9" x 18 are
provided. The Code requires spots dimensioned at 10" x 20°. The applicant indicates that a
variance will be sought for this.

RESPONSE: An application will be submitted to the Zoning Board of Appeals for the
proposed 9°x18” stalls,

Details should be provided 1o show that the warter infiltration system meets NYSDEC
criteria. The applicant must follow up with boring and infiltration testing.

RESPONSE: The enclosed stormwater runoff calculations show the CMP Infiltration
System meets NYSDEC criteria by providing stormwater storage/infiltration so that
the proposed total stormwater runoff flow is less than the existing stormwater runoff
flow. Additional boring/infiltration testing has been enclosed for your review. Per the
new infiltration tests, the SWPPP calculations have been revised for the CMP
Infiltration System (1.5 in./hr.).

The storm water infiltration system indicated the use of CMP indicating Corrugated Metal
Pipe. The applicant should provide High Density Polvethviene piping. The applicant has
indicated that the use of CMP is “significantly less costly ™ than HDPE. CMP is not
acceptable, especially given the fact that the snow storage area which will likely contain
salt laden snow, is directly on top of the infiltration system with manway openings directly
into the system. Salt is well known (o be deleterious 10 metal. Even thirty yvears ago. this
department eschewed the use of uncoated CMP in capital drainage projects. We utilized

THE LAURO GROUP DIVERSIFIED ALLIANCES IN LAND USE thelaurogroup.com



shopRite Supermarket Expansion
184 NYS Rte 52

Carmel, NY 10312

September 29, 2017

Asphalt coated pipe, then transferred to Aluminized coated CMP and eventually for the last
20 years have used nearly exclusively HDPE.
RESPONSE: Per our conversation with the manufacturer, Contech has been
furnishing CMP in areas that use salt for many years. Best practices that have been
included to address the changing environmental conditions around the pipe in a high
salt area per the manufacturer’s recommendations:

- Draping an impermeable liner over the CMP system as directed in the CMP

Detention Design Guidelines to divert salting agents away from the system.

- Annual inspections.
The section view of the detail for the underground retention system has the liner
called out for areas that use salt in the winter. Additionally, the SWPPP Long Term
Maintenance Procedures requires annual inspections. As we are adhering to the
manufacturer’s best practices, we believe CMP is appropriate for this project.

4. The applicant should consider an interceptor swale at the toe of the cut slope on the east
side of the property. The Applicant has indicated that this will not be constructed We ask
only that the heavier sione for the top of the French drain be profiled o provide a shallow
U shape.

RESPONSE: The French Drain detail has been revised to show a shallow “U” shape
in the heavier stone at grade.

L

The applicant should provide wind load calculations for the canopy. The applicant has
indicated that these calculations will be submitted at part of the Building Permit Approval
process.

RESPONSE: N/A

6. The applicant should consider replanting existing fraffic Islands. Provide details on new
landscaping areas.
RESPONSE: Additional landscaping has been proposed in the new landscape islands
in the parking area (see Sheet C7.0).

1. Drawings C-1.1 and C3.0 identifv a retaining wall on the east side of the property. In some
areas the walls are ten (10) foot tall.
RESPONSE: Please find the Structural Engineering Plans for the proposed wall
enclosed,

8. A safety fence must be insialled on the top of the wall. The Applicant is coordinating this
with a structural engineer.

RESPONSE: A proposed fence is noted on the Site Plan,

9. Wall calculafions must be certified by a structural engineer. The applicant is coordinating
this with a structural engineer.

THE LAURD GROUP DIVERSIFIED ALLIANCES IN LAND USE thelaurogroup.com



10.

ShopRite Supermarket Expansion
184 NYS Rie 52

Carmel NY 10512

September 29, 2017

RESPONSE: Please find the Structural Engineering calculations for the proposed
wall enclosed.

The Applicant has submitted a graphic representation of vehicle movements through the
site. We note that the plan submiited (IR 1.0). We note that the plan shows a Tractor
Tratler movement around the northwest side of the building which crossed entirely into the
oncoming lane of traffic at the stop bar. We note that the project scope involves an increase
in pedestrian and vehicular traffic. particularly in this vicinity. Therefore. a remedy for this
traffic movement conflict should be resolved as part of this application

RESPONSE: The current truck movement around the existing building is an existing
condition and has previously functioned without issue. However, we have proposed a
“STOP” bar and “STOP” sign for the trucks to make sure they wait for any
oncoming cars in this area. The Truck Run Exhibit has also been revised to show the
truck maneuver around the turn without entering any parking stalls (see Sheet
TR1.0).

. There is a question of ownership of the sewer and water lines on the sife. this needs to be

clarified.
RESPONSE: This item was coordinated with the Town Engineer prior to this
resubmission.

12. A separate easement map and summary of easements should be provided.

RESPONSE: Please see the enclosed ALTA/NSPS Land Title Survey prepared by
Gallas Surveying Group which shows and lists all easements on the property.

Code Enforcement Comments

The applicant proposed to construct an addition io the existing ShopRite in Carmel.
RESPONSE: N/A

The architectural consultant needs to review this plan and submit comments. The applicant
needs to open an escrow account for the review prior to the consultant reviewing the plans.
RESPONSE: Duly Noted.

The bulk requirement table is incorrect. It appears that the engineer only included the
information for ShopRite. The entire lot and building(s) needs to be included in the bulk
requirements.

RESPONSE: The “Min. Floor Area” row of the bulk table has been revised to include
the total building square footage.

THE LAURO GROUP DIVERSIFIED ALLIANCES IN LAND USE thelaurogroup.com



ShopRite Supermarket Expansion
184 NYS Rte 52

Carmel. NY 10312

September 29 2017

»  The truck templafe shows the trucks entering a parking space. This does not comply
RESPONSE: The Truck Run Exhibit has been revised to show the truck maneuver
around the turn without entering any parking stalls.

o Provide a list of all variances granted for this site.
RESPONSE: The list of previous variances granted and the variances requested have
been added to the Overall Site Plan (sheet C1.0).

»  Variance is required for parking. The plan appears to provide 215 parking spaces less than
required. Once I know how many spaces were required by previous variance. I will be able
to provide the mumber required for variance.

RESPONSE: The list of variances requested has been added to the Overall Site Plan
(sheet C1.0). A submission will be made to the Zoning Board of Appeals for the
parking variances.

We trust that the above information, the enclosed items, and the revised drawings answer the 1tems
posed by the comment letters. If vou have any questions or require additional mformation. please
feel free to contact our office. If you prefer, we would be willing meet with you in person to

discuss the project in detail.

Best regardss

Daniel Peveraro, P.E.
Lauroe Group

THE LAURO GROUP DIVERSIFIED ALLIANCES IN LAND USE thelaurogroup.com



STRUCTURAL CALCULATIONS

FOR

RETAINING WALLS AT SHOPRITE
184 NY-52, CARMEL, NY

LAURO GROUP, INC.
ONE SUFFOLK SQUARE
1601 VETERANS MEMORIAL HIGHWAY, #330
ISLANDIA, NY 11749

PRESIDENT
PBA ENGINEERING, P.C. STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS
12 KULICK ROAD PROJECT NO, 17-138
FAIRFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07004-3363 DATE: 9/26/2017
PHONE: (973) 276-1700 TOTAL NO. PAGES ATTACHED: 17

FAX: (973) 276-9766




Title  &ft wall Page : 1

Job#: Dsgnr: Date: 15 SEP 2017
Description....
8ft wall

This Wall in File: U:Wustin\2017 Jobs\17-138117-138.RPX

RetainPro (c) 19872017, Build 11.17.03.17 . .

License : KW-0G05H Cantilevered Retaining Wall Code: IBC 2015,ACI 318-14,AC1 530-13

6632
License To : PAUL © BECK

| Criteria I Soil Data
Retained Height - = 11.00ft Allow Soil Bearing = 4,000.0 psf
Wall height above soil = 5.00ft Aien B oo Mathod st
Slope Behind Wall = 1.00 =
Height of Soll over Toe = 36.00in Passive Pressure = 250.0 psffit
Water height over heel = 0.0 Soil Densily, Heel = 110.00 pcf
Sofl Density, Toe = 110.00 pcf
Footing|[Soit Friction = 0400
Soil height 1o igniore
for passive pressure =  12.00 in

| Surcharge Loads _ ! | Lateral Load Applied to Stem I |Adjacent Footing Load '

Surcharge Over Heel = 0.0 psf Lateral Load = 0.0 #if Adjacent Footing Load = 0.0 Ibs
Used To Resist Sliding & Overturning ..Height to Top = 0.00 & Footing Width = 0.001ft
Sl}:rcharges?vpr Tee = 0.0psf ...Height to Bottom = 0.00 ft Eccentricity = 0.00in
S_ed Yor Sliding & (J_vertumlng Load Type = Wind (W) Wall to Fig CL Dist = 000ft
| Axial Load Applied to Stem i (Service Level) Footing Type ) Line Load
: Base Above/Below Soil  _
Ax!al D_ead Load - 0.0 lbs Wind on Exposed Stem — 17.1 psf at Back of Wali = 0.0f
Axial Live Load : 0.0 Ibs (Service Level) Poisson's Ratio = 0.300

Axial Load Eccentricity 0.0in
Design Summary : | Stem Construction I 2nd Battom

Wall Stability Ratios Design Height Above Fic  fi= 11.00 Steragé(
Overturning = 1.58 OK Wall Material Above "Ht' =  Fence Goncrete
Sliding B 1.66 OK Design Method = LRFD

Thickness 2 12.00

Total Bearing Load = 5,256 [bs Rebar Size = # 6
...Jesultant ecc. = 2485 in Rebar Spacing = 10.00
Soil Pressure @ Toe = 1,443 psf OK DER;Z?: gzged g ~ Edge
Stla;IuPresbslure @Heel = A oog ps: OK BIFB + fa/Fa B 0.874

owable = 8 5 :
Soil Pressure Less Than Alh::\.'\.'ablzep e F?rce @ ?echon _

ACIFactored @ Toe - = 2,020 pstf Srvice Leis o
AC! Factored @ Heel = 1] pSf Strength Level lbs = 4,925.7
Footing Shear@ Toe = 13.9 psi OK Hlomen At .

Footing Shear @ Heel = 9.6 psi OK Service Level fi-#= 2143
= o psi Strength Level flge= 18,903.6
Allowable = 82.2 psi
Siiding Catcs Moment.... Allowable  fi-#i= 21,6354

Laterat Sliding Ferce = 4,642.0 Ibs i .
less 100% Passive Force = - 5,166.3 |bs Service Level psi=
less 100% Friction Force = - 2,102.4 Ibs Sfrength Levet psi= 42.6
Added Force Req'd = 0.0 bbs OK Shear.....Allowablz = 82.2

....for 1.5 Stability = 0.0 s OK Anet (Masonry) n2=
Rebar Depth 'd" in= 5.63
Masonry Data
fm psi=
Fs psi=
. . . Solid Grouting =

Vertical component of aclive lateral soil pressure 15 Modular Ratio 'n* =

NOT considered in the caleutation of soil bearing Wall Weight psf= 150.0

Load Factors Short Term Factor =

Building Code IBC 2015,ACI Equiv. Solid Thick. =

Dead Load 1.200 Masonry Block Type = Nomal Weight

Live Load 1.600 Masonry Design Method = ASD

Earth, H 1.600 Concrete Data -

Wind, W 1.000 fe psi= 3,000.0
Seismic, E 1.000 Fy psi= 60,000.0
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Title  8ft wall Page: 2
Jobh#: Dsgnr: Date: 15 SEP 2017
Description....
8ft wall

This Wall in File: U\Justin\2017 Jobs\17-138\17-138.RPX

RetainPro {c} 1987-2017, Bulld 11.,17.03.17 N s
Lipanse + A-Agoo0ass Cantilevered Retaining Wall Code: IBC 2015,ACI 318-14 ACI 530-13

License To : PAUL C BECK

Concrete Stem Rebar Area Details

Bottom Stem Vertical Reinforcing Horizontal Reinforcing
As (based on applied moment) : . 0.4514 in2/ft
(4/3)=As : 0.60-19 in2#t Min Stem T&S Reinf Area 3.168 in2
200bd/fy : 200(12)(8.625)/60000 : 0.385 in2fft Min Stem T&S Reinf Area per ft of stem Height : 0.288 in2/ft
0.0018bh : 0.0018{12)(12} : 0.2592 in2/6t Horizontal Reinforcing, Options ;
Som==m=scoos One layer of : wo layers of
Required Area : 0.4514 in2/it #4@ 8.33in ii@ .67 in
Provided Area : 0.528 in2fit #5@ 12.921in #5@ 25.83in
Maximum Area : 1.5647 in2/it #5@ 18.33 in #6@ 36.67 in
| Footing Dimensions & Strengths I | Footing Design Resuits .
Toe Width = 7.00 | Toe Heel
Heel Width = 2.00 Factored Pressure = 2,020 0 psf
Total Footing Width = 9.00 Mu’ : Upward - 33,637 0 fi-¥
Footing Thickness = 18.00 in Mu' : Downward = 16,317 905 fi-#
_ ) Mu: Design = 17,320 905 ft-#
Eey mdtg S S Actual 1-Way Shear =  13.95 961 psi
ey Dept = peia Allow 1-Way Shear = 8216 82.16 psi
Key Distance from Toe = 7.00#t Toa Reinforcipg c__/:#-ns @T@m_ﬁj
fo = 3,000psi  Fy = 60,000 psi Heel Reinforcing =None Specd-
Foofing Concrete Density =  150.00 pef Key Reinforcing~ = = #4@9.261n
g e . Other Acceptable Sizes & Spacings
Coven@iopl B2008  (@IBIm=ES 0] Toe: #4@ 6.17 in, #5@ 9.57 i 56 1'@#7@ 18.52 in, #8@ 24.38 in, #9@ 30.
Heel: Nof-req'd: Mu < Phi*s“lambda sqri(re)"Sm
Key: #4@ 9.26 ifi, #5@ 14,35, #6@ 20.37In, #7@ 27.78 in,
Min footing T&S reinf Area 350 2
Min footing T&S reinf Area per foot 0.39 in2 Mt
If one layer of horizontal bars: If two layers of horizontal bars:
#H@ 6.17in #4@ 12.35in
#5@ 9.57in #5@ 19.14 in
#6@ 13.56 in . #6@ 27.16 in
Summary of Overturning & Resisting Forces & Moments
. OVERTURNING..... ' «.RESISTING.....
Force Distance Moment "~ Force Distance  Moment
Item Ibs ft fi-# Ibs ft : fi-#
Heel Active Pressure = 4,556,3 4,50 20,503.1 Soil Over Heel = 1,210.0 8.50 10,285.0
Surcharge over Heel = Sloped Soil Over Heel = 85.0 8.67 476.7
Surcharge Over Toe = Surcharge Over Heel =
Adjacent Fooling Load = Adjacent Footing Load =
Added Lateral Load = Axial Dead Load on Stem=
Load @ Stem Above Soil = 857 15.00 1,285.5 * Axial Live Load on Stem =
= Soil Over Toe = 16.0 3.50 56.1
Surcharge Over Toe =
— Stem Weight(s) = 1,650.0 7.50 12,375.0
Total 4642,0 O.T.M, 21,7885 Earth @ Stem Transitions =
" " Footing Weighi = 2,025.0 4.50 8,112.5
Resisting/Overturning Ratio = 1.59 Key Weight = 300.0 7.50 2,250.0
Vertical Loads used for Soil Pressure = 5,256.0 lbs Vert, Component =
Total = 5,286.0 Ibs R.M.= 34,555.3

* Axial live load NOT included in total displayed, or used for overturning
resistance, but is included for soil pressure calculation.

Verlical component of active lateral soil pressure 1S NOT considered in
the calculation of Sliding Resistance.

Vertical component of active lateral soil pressure 1S NOT considered in
the galculation of Overturning Resistance.
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Job#: Dsgnr: Date: 15 SEP 2017

Description....
8ft wall

This Wall in File: U\Justin\2017 Jobs\17-138V17-138.RPX

T! fainPro (c) 1987-2017, Build 11.17.03.17 = = &
Llienge:léu'&-ososssziz Cantilevered Retaining Wall Code: IBC 2015,ACI 318-14,ACI 530-13

License To : PAUL C BECK

Tilt
Horizontal Deflection at Top of Wall due to settlement of soil
{Deflection due to wall bending not considered)

Soil Spring Reaction Modulus 2500 .pci
Horizontal Defl @ Top of Wall (approximate only) 0.071 in

The above calculation is not valid if the heel soil bearing pressure exceeds that of the foe,
because the wall would then tend to rotate into fhe retained soil.
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Job#: Dsgnr: Date: 15 SEP 2017
Desecription....

Bft wali

This Wall in File: U\Justin\2017 Jobs\17-138117-138.RPX

RetalnPro (c) 19872017, Build 11.97.03.17 . . -
License : KW-DB056632 Cantilevered Retaining Wall Code: IBC 2015,ACI 318-14,ACI 530-13
License To : PAUL C BECK

Rebar Lap & Embedment Lengths Information

Stern Design Segment: Bottom
Stem Design Height: 0.0D ft above top of footing

Lap Splice length for #6 bar specified in this stem design segment = 2583 in
Developrment length for #6 bar specified in this stem design segment = 19.721in
Hooked embedment length into footing for #6 bar specified in this stem design segment = 9.83in
As Provided = 0.5280 in2/ft

As Required = 0.4514 in2/ft



Titie 8ft wall Page: 5
Job#: Dsgnr: Date: 15 SEP 2017
Description....

8ft wall

This Wall in File: UAJuslin\2017 Jobs\17-138\17-138.RPX

RetainP 4987-2017, Build 11.17.03.17 . .
Lioanee s ok otmany’ " Cantilevered Retaining Wall Code: [BC 2015,AC! 318-14 ACI 530-13

[
License To : PAUL C BECK
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Title  Bft wall Page: 6
Job #: Dsgnr; Date: 15SEP 2017

Description....
&ft wall

This Wall in File: U\ustin\2017 Jobs\i7-138\17-138.RPX

RetainPro (c} 1987-2017, Build 11.17.03.17 . —
License : KW-D6056632 Cantilevered Retaining Wall Code; IBC 2015,ACI 318-14,ACI 530-13
License To : PAUL C BECK
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Title  8ft wall Page: 7

Joh #: Dsgnr: Date: 15 SEP 2017
Description....

8ft wall

This Wall in File: U\Justin\2017 Jobs\17-138\17-138.RPX

RetainPra (c) 1987-2017, Build 19.17.03.17

License : KW.06056632 Cantilevered Retaining Wall
License To : PAUL C BECK

Code: IBC 2015,ACI 318-14,ACi 530-13

Wélll '] Concrete ﬂ Mzsonry
Designer to determine bar cutoff locations
514.5bs 1,654.5 lbs 2,594.5 Ibs 3,634.5 lbs 4,674.5 Ibs
-5.5ibs | 1,034.5 Ibs 2,074.5 Ibs 3,114.5bs 4,154.5 bs
16.00 f -




Tifle 8ft wall Page: 8

Job # ; Dsgnr: Date: 15 SEP 2017
Description....

8ft wall

This Wall in File: U:\WJustin\2017 Jobs\17-138\17-138.RPX
RetainFro (c) 1987-2017, Bulld 1117.03.17

License : KW-06056632 . Cantilevered Retaining Wall Code: IBC 2015,ACI 318-14,ACI 530-13
License To : PAUL C BECK

‘ Walil I Concrete I] Masonry . Allowablé Moment 'Lin'e] §:} Cancrete . Masonry
Designer fo determine bar cutoff locations
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MecaWind Pro v2.2.7.6 per ASCE 7-10

Developed by MECA Enterprises, Inc. Copyright www.mecasnterprises.com

Date : 9/14/2017
Company Name : True
Address : Address
City : City
State : State

File Location: C:\Users\JustinS\AppData\Roaming

Project Wo. H
Designed By H
Description

Customer Name :
Proj Location :
\MecaWind\Default ,wnd

Joblo

Engineer
Description
Customer
Location

Input Parameters: Other Structures & Building Appurtancaes MWFRS (Ch 29)

Gust

Basic Wind Speed(V)

105,00 mph
Structural Category I

Natural Fregquency = N/A
Importance Factor = 1.00
Alpha = 9.50
At z 0.11
Am - 0.15
Cec = 0.20
Epsilon = 0.20

B - Horizontal Dim, = 1.00 ft
W - 8Sign Depth = 1.00 £t
Bs— Ratio of B / 8§ = 0.20

E - Solidity Ratio = 100.00 %

Factor Calculations

Exposure Category = c
Flexible Structure = No
Kd Directional Factor = 0.85

Zg = 900.00 ft
Bt = 1.00

Bm - 0.65

1 = 500,00 £t
Zmin = 15.00 ft
Ht- Grade to Top of Sign= 5.00 ft
8 -~ Vertical Sign Dim. = 5.00 ft
5h— Ratio of § / Ht = 1.00

Elb ~ Base Elevation = .00 £t

Gust Factor Category I Rigid Structures - Simplified Method

110

1

Gustl: For Rigid Structures (Nat. Freq.>l Hz) use 0.85

Gust Factor Category II Rigid Structures - Complete Analysis
Zm: 0.6%HE

lzm: Cc* (33/Zm) ~0.167

Lzm: 1*{2m/33) ~“Epsilon

[+H (1/(1+0.63* ( {(B+Ht} /Lzm) ~0.63)) ~0.5

Gust2: 0.925% ((1+1.7*1zm*3.4*0Q)/(1+1.7*3.4%1zm)}

Gust Factor Summary

Not a Flexible Structure use the Lessor of Gustl or Gust?2

Design Wind Pressure - Other Structures

¥

L}

Elev Xz Kzt qz W_Pres Cf( 1.65)
£t psf pst
5.00 0.85 1.00 12.219 17.14

Note: W_Pres Cf is Wind Pressure based on Cf(Force Coefficient}

Figure 29.4-1: Wind Loads for Solid Signs & Freestanding Walls

Cf — Force Coefficient

Rd - Reduction Factor (1-(1~E)~1.5)
Kz

Kzt

Qz

Wind Pressure at Elewvation 5 ft

L T (1 |

15.00 ft
.23
427.08 ft

0.81

0.85

1.65
1.00
0.85
1.00

12.22 psf
17.14 pst

Notes: 1) Signs with openings comprising < 30% of gross area are considered solid signs
2) Force Coefficients for solid signs with openings shall be multiplied by Rd

3) Case C only applies when Bs >= 2
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SHOP RITE, 150-180 RT 52, CARMEL, NY

Narrative for ZBA :

Town of Carmel code articles 156-41 C. {2) and (4) place a restriction of 40 sq ft for sign face area and a
restriction of one wall sign per business.

We request approval for eight wall signs with a total sign face area of 473.6 sq ft.

The renovation of this Shop Rite store is in keeping with the design of other new-construction and
renovated Shop Rite stores in the Greater Hudson Valley. This proven layout consists of a large
illuminated Shop Rite script sign at the center of the wall with a circular logo sign at each corner. The
balance and scale of this fagade design is appropriate for the size of the building. It provides positive
brand recognition and safe way finding for customers and merchants. Since the store is set back more
than 350 feet from the road, the use of a single 40 sq ft sign could be considered a disservice,

The additional Welcome, Pharmacy, and Bottle Return signs are intended for customer service and
convenience when already on the lot.



8/8/17
Shop Rite — Carmel

Sign Plan

Proposed Wall Signs are:

R1. “Bottle Return” 1"x10.5" =10.5sq ft Non-illuminated
R2. “Welcome” 1"x6.8 =6.8sq ft Non-illuminated
R3. “Shop Rite” Script 8 x41.4'=3313sqft Illuminated

R4. “Pharmacy Department Within” 1’ x 11’ =11 sq ft Non-illuminated
R5. Logo medallion 8 diameter =50.2 sq ft Illuminated

R6. “Welcome” 1'x 6.8 =6.8sq ft Non-illuminated
R7. Logo medallion 8’ diameter = 50.2 sq ft Illuminated

R8. “Welcome” 1'x6.8" = 6.8 5q ft Non-illuminated

Total sign face area 473.6 sq ft



Sign Details Area Type
R1 "Bottle Return" 1'x10.5'=10.5 sf Non-llluminated
R2 "Welcome" 1'x6.8'=6.8 sf Non-llluminated
R3 "ShopRite" Script 8'%x41.4'=331.3sf IBuminated
R4 "Pharmacy Department Within" 1'% 11'= 11 sf Non-llluminated
R5 ShopRite Logo Medallion 8' dia. = 50.2 sf illuminated
R6 "Welcome" 1'x6.8' = 6.8 sf Non-llluminated
R7 ShopRite Logo Medallion 8' dia. = 50.2 sf Hluminated
R8 "Welcome" 1'x6.8'=6.8 sf Non-liluminated
TOTAL SIGN FACE AREA = 473.6 sf




R1

Non-llluminated Wall Sign
Area=1'x10.5"'=10.5 sf

BOTTLE RETURN

TELL THE WORLD WITH SIGNS Review this design carefully. Note any changes, Date: 8/8/2017
== Please verify all wotding, spelling, art and sizes are corract hafare . ) .
approving. Colors portrayed on proof may not match finalproduct,. ~ Ci@mE: Shoprite Kingston

There is no charge for the first revision, any customer changes after Descriptive' Bottle Return Individual Letters
thatare subject to a $55.00 per half hour artwark fee. . i .
Through vigilance, we can save the expense of corrections later, File name: 5hOp”te'Carmel'bOttIeretum'letters-pdf"l Artwork

APPROVAL Signature

845-355-2651  Fax: 845-355-8249

I ivid-a0ln

‘ e | W this drawmg copyright ©2015 LLEWIS SIGN CoMPANY LLC
UNITED 8TATES l
m'lrol\um momcn || SIGH SOUNCIL |

MEMBER
Underwri
@le:rlut;r[lil‘: e, 9 2 The design, engh and methods expressed on this cocument are and remain the exclusive property of Lewis Sign Co,LLC and may not be used, normay they be shawn to any
S ibewmon ocalisuce  Other contractor without Lewis Sign Co, LLC prior written consent This artwork s protected under federal copyright laws. MAKE NO REFRODUCTIONS.




R2/R6/R8

Non-llluminated Wall Sign
Area =1'x6.8'=6.8 sf

82"

WELCOME

TELL THE WORLD WITH SIGNS Review this design carefully. Note any changes. Dater 8/7/2017
e Please verify all wording, spelling, art and sizes are camect before . . o
appraving. Colors pertrayed an proof may not match final product, Client: Shoprite
There s no charge for the first revisian, any customer changes after Descriptl've: Welcome leters
that are subject to a $55.00 per half hour artwork fee. . .
. : Through vigilance, we can save the expense of corrections fater, File name: Shoprlte—Carmel-weIcome-letters.pdf-1 Artwork
845-355-2651 _rax: 845-355-8249 APPROVAL Signature :

6572, this drawing capyright ©2015 LEWIS SIGN COMPANY LLC

92 The design, engineering and methods expressed on this document are and remain the exclusive property of Lewis Sign Co. LLC and may not be used, nor may they be shown to any
mtichze_ Other contractor without Lewis Sign Co, LLC prior written consent, This artwork is protected under feceral copyright laws, MAKE NG REPRODUCTICNS,

| MENRER ~ 1 p— \
m = Undarwriters
Laburataries inc.
oy monwiomomon || SN COUREE " B i




R3

|lluminated Wall Sign
Area=8'x41.4"=331.3 sf

96 in

78in =

497 in
TELL THE WORLD WITH SIGNS Review this design carefully. Note any problems or changes. Date: 8/8/2017
———) e Through vigifance, we can save the expense of corrections later, . . -
LEWES SIGN The design, enginecring and metheds expressed on this Client: ShopRite Dolson Ave
= - = docurment are and remain the exclusive property of Descriptive: Channel letters
; Lewis Sign Co. LLC and may niot be used, nor may they be ) " ] R .
shown ta any other contractor without Lewis Sign Co. LLC File name: Shoprite-Script-Carmel.pdf-1Artwork
845-385-2651 FAX: 845-355-8249 prior written consent, This artwark is protected under federal .
www.LewisSigns.com copyright faws, MAKE NO REPRODUCTIONS, APPROVAL Signature

o
Q

“@%ﬂ s =Y ot || 5222 this drawing copyright €©/2010 LEwrs SIGN CoMPaNY LLC
UNITED STATES W@ ‘ @""""u‘:’{ﬂlﬁ he. ||

+
| ey, s somach || SIGN COUNGIL et




R4

Non-llluminated Wall Sign
Area=1"x11"=11 sf

‘ 93in

‘PHARMACY

38in ’

DEPARTMENT
WITHIN

F—12 in—

CLELL THE WORLD WITH SIS Mewimoniemokestne  Date;  8/8/2017
T = The design, engineering and methock expressed on this Client: Shopthe N|5kayuna NY
dOEl-.Im.em areand remain the exclusive property of Des crlptlve: 12" Channel Letters/box si gn
S ottt vvsncelc  Flle names _ ShoPrite-Pharmacy-Carmel.pdif-TArtwork
845-355-2651 FAX-: 845-355-824% I:;:);n v;r;:mmﬁ Lr;sRaEr;:ger Llfsc%rgtue;:lted under federal APPROVAL Signature -

wsa n@ E @L" . i‘%ﬂ this drawing copyright ©2010 LEWIS SiaN COMPANY LLEC
o || yumER AT - T

WOND S TR




R5/R7

llluminated Wall Sign
Area =8'00 =50.2 sf

Circular Logo Depth = 15"

TELL THE WORLD WITH SIGNS Raview this design carefully. Note any changes. Date: 8/8/2017
. Please verify all wording, spelling, art and sizes are comect before . . . —
approving. Colors partrayed on proof may not match fina! product Client: Shoprite Kingston

There is no charge for the first revision, any customer changes after DBSCﬂ'pﬁVE' Circular logo
that are subject to a $55.00 per half hour artwork fee. - . . :
ot e s e e o e File name: __shoprite-Carmel-circular-logo-8'pdf-1Artwork

Through vigilance, we cars save tha expense of corrections lzter.
845-355-2651 F'AX:- 845-355-8249 APPROVAL Signature

S

UNITED STATES
SIGN COUNCIL

@W@M

WOALD BaN AEITCTRY, "_"'D"IC’WM

L2 " . |l ' thisdrawing copyright ©2015 LEwis SIGN CoMPANY LLC

IndereTite S ]

lw @llhvm-ﬂ'u Inc. 2 The design, enginieering and methods expressed on this document are and remainthe zxclusive property of Lewds Sign Co. LLC and may not be used, nor may they be shown to any
W B cnon B other contractor without Lewls Sian Co. LLC prior written consent. This artwork s protacted nder federal copyright laws. MAKE NO REPRODUCTIONS,
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EXISTING SUPERMARKET PHOTC-1 EXISTING SUPERMARKET PHOTO-2 EXISTING SUPERMARKET PHOTO-3 EXISTING SHOPFING MALL PHOTO-1 EXISTING SHOPPING MALL PHOTO-2

Note: SIGN LOCATICN
This exhibit shall be used for Wall Sign locations only. EXHIBIT

Please refer to Architectural Elevations for details 9726117
regarding the building exterior.
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Trombetta,Rose

Subject: FW: Swan Cove PB & ECB Extensions

From: Gina Cotaj [mailte:gcetaj@optonline.net]
Sent: Tuesday, October 03, 2017 11:35 AM

To: Trombetta,Rose

Cc: Fran Cotaj

Subject: Fwd: Swan Cove PB & ECB Extensions

Dear Rose,

This email will serve as a formal request to extend site plan approval and wetlands permit for property located
at 628 Route 6, Mahopac, NY 10541. The construction project will remain unaltered and shall be in accordance
with the approved site plan. As everyone at the Town of Carmel Planning and Building Department is aware,
we have been delayed due to Department of Transportation water/sewer permits. As of today, Swan Cove
Manor has DOT permits for sewer; however, we are awaiting water permit.

We appreciate your consideration and prompt attention in this matter. Should you require additional
information, please feel free to contact me at the above captioned letterhead.

Sincerely yours,

Gina Cotaj, Swan Cove Manor LLC



@ FPALADIN

CENTER

October 3, 2017
Mr. Harold Gary
Carmel Planning Board
60 McAlpin Ave.
Mahopac, NY 10541

Dear Chairman Gary,

The Paladin Center has been a proud member of the Carmel community since 2012. in that time, we
have provided valuable and ifesaving training to thousands of Law Enforcement officers and First
Responders from throughout the Northeast region. Our original business model and site plan included
the desire to create an indoor shooting range to facilitate live fire training. We are proud to announce
that we are now prepared to move forward with these plans.

With your approval, we intend to engage Shooting Range Industries of Las Vegas Nevada to construct
and deliver a fully enclosed 25 yard READY RANGE®, This is a self-contained two lane modular shooting
solution built into a mobile 100% ballistic enclosed container. The range will allow two people to shoot
at 3 time. We anticipate the range to be used primarily for handguns, but it will be constructed to resist
high velocity ammunition for added safety.

The Ready Range comes complete with Shooting Stalfs, Target Retrieval Systems, Bullet Traps, Lighting,
and HVAC System. Lead exposure and coilection are always a concern with any live fire training. OSHA,
NIOSH and EPA regulations for air quality are met in every READY RANGE®. Al air passes through a 95 —
99.97% HEPA filter rack before it is exhausted outside the READY RANGE. There is zero contamination
to the outside environment.

The range system that we have chosen is currently used by Law Enforcement and Military units
throughout the United States. The U.S. Air Force currently uses these ranges at Stewart Air Force Base,
and Kimber Firearms uses them in Yonkers NY.

This range will be the first indoor shooting range in Putnam County. We will be able to offer it to all our
local law enforcement agencies and officers. in addition, we believe that alf concealed carry permit
holders should receive proper five fire and judgmental use of force training. This range will help us
achieve our goals of preparing responders and responsible firearms owners.

Thank you,

W
Felix Carcano "
Chief Executive



PLANNING BOARD
Town of Carmel - Town Hall
Mahopac, NY 10541
(845) 628-1500

WAIVER OF SITE PLAN APPLICATION

To: Town of Carmel Planning Board

I would like to request a waiver of the site plan requirements in connection with a
change of use on the property located at:

39 SRy pmze B Cacme — f Lodor (il

Tax Map # D0 Zger g cor {_in the dgf’ Zone,

For the following reasons: etz S o) UAAR _ShosTavis g

I do not plan to make any exterior changes to the building.

My proposed use of the site is _ /A2 TAG ~ S TD e AUSLLC

The present use of the site is 72w 2/~A/S

I will employ 422 people (number).

There @(is not) a loading dock to receive my supplies,

Signs will conform to the code.

Special Comments

In support of my request, I have attached the following:
Requirements: 3 copies of this waiver request.
S copies of a floor layout drawn to scale.
5 copies of a parking layout drawn to scale on your survey.

. 1_' . - - -
5 copies of a location map é,)/?/*‘,%fé‘j ;/77’7
TS ABepmir 57 Sérzmiae p pree 2 Kﬁm‘@ LIRS

PringApplicafit’s Name,-Address & Telephone Number
7 So/3 )i )
/ =l

Agpticant's Wm
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SHOOTING RANGE
IN STRIES 1.c

EANGE D Gf EQUIPMENT MODULAR BRAN

Air National Guard
105th Airlift Wing

This Air Guard Security Forces Modular Containerized
Small Arms Training Set “MCSATS” is a 12 position,
tactical, 25 meter shooting distance, indoor, 360 degree
ballistic rifle rated live fire training range.This MCSATS is
maodular, transporable, reconfigurable, and manufactured
using new 40' IS0 shipping containers as tha structure.
It features a master control room running the full width of
the range with angled bullat proof viewing windows.
Included is a PA system, inlercoms to each lane,master
control for the programmable target retrieval systems, pro-
grammable lighting, and full monitoring and thermostatic
control for the HEPA, filtrated HVAC system. Four firing
positions also include a Milo Live Fire Simulation System
with retractable paper roll screens.

This modular system was placed on an asphalt parking
lot using steel footer plates.

Time table from order to delivery was just 4 months. Site
installaiion and commissioning was accomplished in 11
days.

Field Advisors: Michael Halverson, Jake Cook, Eddie
Miranda

Shooting Range Industries LLC
3885 Rockbottom St.

N. Las Vegas, NV. 89030 www shoalingrangeindustries.com info@shootingrangeindustrics.com  (702) 362-3623




SHOOTING RANGE
INDUSTRIES iic_

FANGE EQUIRMENT MODOLAR

L]

Kimber Manufacturing Inc.
Modular Testing Range

Yonkers, N

Description - A 8 test range (2) 80’ rifle rated (2)
24’ rifle rated (4) 24’ pistol rated ReadyRange®
featuring a centralized control room, full moving
targetry. Shooting Range Industries’ (SRI)
modular live fire range solution, the ReadyRange
was installed inside an existing building to be part
of a larger testing facility for all new arms manu-
factured by Kimber. Production of the range was

| completed in 4 months and when delivered,
installation and commissioning was accomplished
in just 5 days.

Simulation - No

| Field Advisor - Eddie Miranda

Shooting Range Industries
3885 Rockbattom St
N. Las Vegas, NV. 89030 www:shootingrangeindustries.com info@shootingrangeindustries.com  (702) 362-3623
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Cedar Park Police Dept
Law Enforcement Ready Range®

Cedar Park, TX 4

Description — 2 Lane, 80" Tactical
Rifle Rated Ready Range®

Featuring a tactical configuration that has 1.75" ballistic
rubber tile coverage applied to the 3/8"AR500 siee! walls
and ceiling. Accommodates a 60’ shooting distance with all
range equipment including ultra-diamond plate shooting
stalls, bullet traps and overhead target retrieval system.

The range is equipped with a dimmable lighting package
with programmable lighting scenes to allow for low light
shooting that compliments the MILO Pro live fire simulation
system. This system has complete course of fire and video
authoring capabilities with over 750 judgmental bfanching
videos and over 60 skill building exercises for laser and live
fire engagement.

The range contains a purge range ventilation system with
complete HEPA filtration air system. Installation and
customer turnover was accomplished in just three days.

This range was conveniently placed just behind the Cedar

Park, TX headquarers in the center median of the parking "
area surrounded by the calisthenics course.

Shooting Range Industrics LLC
18835 Rockbottom St
N. L= Vepas, NV 49030 www.shootingranpeindmstries com infogshooringrangeindustries com (702} 362-3623
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g PALADIN

CENTER

October 3, 2017
M. Harold Gary
Carmet Planning Board
60 McAlpin Ave.
Mahopac, NY 10541

Dear Chairman Gary,

The Paladin Center has been a proud member of the Carmel community since 2012, In that time, we
have provided valuable and lifesaving training to thousands of Law Enforcement officers and First
Responders fram throughout the Northeast region. Our original business model and site plan included
the desire to create an indoor shaoting range 1o facilitate live fire training. We are proud to announce
that we are now prepared to move forward with these plans,

With your approval, we intend to engage Shooting Range Industries of Las Vegas Nevada to construct
and deliver 3 fully enclosed 2% yard READY RANGE®, This is 2 self-contained two lane modular shooting
solution built into a mobile 100% ballistic enclosed container. The range will allow two people to shoot
at a time. We anticipate the range to be used primarily for handguns, but it will be constructed to resist
high velocity ammunition for added safety.

The Ready Range comes complete with Shooting Stalls, Target Retrieval Systems, Bullet Traps, Lighting,
and HVAC System. Lead exposure and collection are always a concern with any live fire training. OSHA,
NIOSH and EPA regulations for air qualily are met in every READY RANGE™. All air passes through a 95—
99.97% HEPA filter rack before it is exhausted outside the READY RANGE. There is zero contamination
to the outside environment.

The range system that we have chesen is currently used by taw Enforcement and Military units
throughout the United States. The U.S. Air Force currently uses these ranges at Stewart Air Force Base,
and Kimber Firearms uses them in Yonkers NY.

This range will be the first indoor shooting range in Putnam County. We will be able to offer it to all our
locat law enforcement agencies and officers. In addition, we belivve that all concealed carry permit
holders should receive proper live fire and judgmental use of force training. This range will help us
achicve our goals of preparing responders and responsible firearms ownoers.,

Thank vou,
FelixCarcano "
Chief Executive



PLANNING BOARD
Town of Carmel - Town Hall
Mahopac, NY 10541
(845) 628-1500

WAIVER OF SITE PLAN APPLICATION

To: Town of Carmel Planning Board

I would like to request a waiver of the site plan requirements in connection with a
change of use on the property located at:

BF STy aee By Caemer - Polladi. Conts.

Tax Map # 20, /0 Fecr 07 ( in the C‘-I‘SP Zone.

For the following reasons: _ZDC/%éZ—'MG‘/’UT O ) ueAR SAUSTIAVS 2’;”’7&;6’/

I do not plan to make any exterior changes to the building.

My proposed use of the site is _ 7 A A T ~ SAN 7D s re

The present use of the site is_7 02/ ~A/5

I will employ /7) people (number).

There @(fs not) a loading dock to receive my supplies.

Signs will conform to the code.

Special Comments

In support of my request, I have attached the following:
Requirements: 5 copies of this waiver request.
5 copies of a floor layout drawn to scale.
5 copies of a parking layout drawn to scale on your survey.

5 copies of a location map. %’ﬁ/—ﬁjdé-ﬁ?’ﬁ
S A bepmizt 5P SEMGR F prze 2) CE8rtee, SV /657 7.
Print-Appli % Name, -Address & Telephone Number
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RECORD OWNER - SITE DATA TOWN OF CARMEL LIGHT INDUSTRIAL ZONE
GUIDEPOSTS REQUIRED ~ PROVIDED
SEMINARY HILL RD.
CARMEL, NY. I0512 MIN. LOT AREA 3 ACRES 51.737 ACRES
MIN. LOT WIDTH 200FT 1810 FT
MIN. LOT DEPTH 200FT I1400FT.
TAX MAP 66 MIN. YARD
BLOCK 3,L0T 2 FRONT 50 FT 145 FT 4
SIDE 40FT 350 FT- +
REAR 40 FT 550FT +
MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT 40FT 37 FT
MIN. FLOOR AREA 5000 SF 128,700 SF
MAX.LOT COVERAGE 40% 5.7 %

N/F
ARMS ACRES

[§2N
(Wal

O TION MAP

PROVIDED :

SUALE 1 7 1ot
PR
PARKING REQUIREMENTS:
REQUIRED:
103,000 SF LIGHT IMPACT INDUSTRY
| SPACE / 500 SF 207 SPACES
25,200 SF WAREHOUSE
| SPACE / 1000 SF 25 SPACES

TOTAL REQUIRED 232SPACES
TOTAL PROVIDED 342 SPACES

NOTE : All site conditions shown are
existing except as noted.

_REVISIONS

SHIN
ASSOCIATES
2.C.

ENGINEERS~ARCHITECTS~SURVEYORS

ROUTE 52
CARMEL, NEW YORK 10512

PROJECT:

GUIDEPOSTS
ASSOC.

DRAWING:

SITE PLAN

* T3 186

/ 2I%.41°30F

1076
DATE JOB NO.

1-22-88 7663.100

PROJ. GAT.

DWN
BY * M.B. -

CHEKD.
BY DWG. NO.

1] [}
scag: | =100 SHEET _ ! - oF

- —~



SHOOTING RANGE
INRWSTRIES 1.

FGE FQUIFMENT

DULAR RANGES

Air National Guard
105th Airlift Wing

This Air Guard Security Forces Modular Containerized
Small Arms Training Set “MCSATS” is a 12 position,
tactical, 25 meter shooting distance, indoor, 360 degree
ballistic rifle rated live fire training range. This MCSATS is
modular, transporiable, reconfigurable, and manufactured
using new 40° ISO shipping containers as the structure.

It features a master control room running the full width of
the range with angled bullet proof viewing windows.,
Included is a PA system, intercoms to each lane,master
contral for the programmable target retrieval systems, pro-
grammable lighting, and full manitoring and thermostatic
contrel for the HEPA filtrated HVAC system. Four firing
positions also include a Milo Live Fire Simulation System
with retractable paper roll screens.

This modular system was placed on an asphalt parking
tot using steel footer plates.

Time table from order o delivery was just 4 months, Site
installation and commissioning was accomplished in 11
days.

Field Advisors: Michael Halverscn, Jake Cook, Eddie
Miranda

Shooting Range Industries LLC
3885 Rockbortom St.

N. Las Vegas, NV. 8gogo www.shootingrangeindustries.com info@shooltingrangeindustries.com  (y02) 362-1623
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Shooting Range Industries
3885 Rockbottom St.
N. Las Vegas, NV. 89030

RANGA EQUIFNENT MODULAR

HE = m}Fl-ﬂ-

\\Hk\\_\\\ i
N \\\\\\

SN~

Kimber Manufacturing Inc.
Modular Testing Range

Nonkers vt amsan |

Description - A 8 test range (2) 80’ rifle rated (2)
24’ rifle rated (4) 24’ pistol rated ReadyRange®
featuring a centralized control room, full moving
targetry. Shooting Range Industries’ (SRI)
modular live fire range solution, the ReadyRange
was installed inside an existing building to be part
of a larger testing facility for all new arms manu-
factured by Kimber. Production of the range was
completed in 4 months and when delivered,

| installiation and commissioning was accomplished

in just 5 days.

| Simutation - No

- Field Advisor - Eddie Miranda

www.shoolingrangeindusiries.com

info@shootingrangeindustries.com  (702) 362-3623
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Cedar Park Police Dept
Law Enforcement Ready Range®

Cedar Park, TX

Description — 2 Lane, 80° Tactical
Rifle Rated Ready Range®

Featuring a taclical configuration that has 1.75" baliistic |
rubber file coverage applied to the 3/8"AR500 stesl walls
and ceiling. Accommodates a 60° shooting distance with all
range equipment including ulira-diamond plate shooting
stalls, bullet iraps and overhead target retrieval system.

The range is equipped with a dimmable lighting package |
with programmable lighting scenes to allow for low light
shooting that compliments the MILO Pro live fire simuiation
system. This system has complete course of fire and video
authoring capabilies with over 750 judgmental branching s
videos and over 60 skill building exerdses for laser and live

fire engagement.

The range conlaing a purge range venilalion syslem with
complete HEPA {illration air system. Instaliation and
customer turnover was accomplished in just three days.

This range was conveniently placed just behind the Cedar ?
Park, TX headquarters in the center median of the parking ""*“
area surrounded by the calisthenics course.

Shooting Range Industries 11O
1885 Rockbotiom St
N. Las Vepas, NV 89030 www.shootingranpeindustries.com info@shootingranpeindusries.com (702} 362-5623
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